
 
 

 

DATE ISSUED: December 11, 2025 REPORT NO. PC-25-048 
  
HEARING DATE:             December 18, 2025      
 
SUBJECT: 7951 PASEO DEL OCASO, Process Two Appeal 
 
PROJECT NUMBER: PRJ-1133046  

 
REFERENCE: PTS-691672 Previous approval, Process 3, Coastal Development Permit No. 

2556832 and Site Development Permit No. 255986, Resolution HO-7466 
(Attachment 04) 

 
OWNER/APPLICANT: David Baylor, Owner / Chandra Slaven, Applicant. 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Issue: Should the Planning Commission grant or deny an appeal of the Development Services 
Department’s decision to approve a Substantial Conformance Review for proposed revisions to the 
original Project No. PTS-691672, Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development 
Permit No. 2559861, located at 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso within the La Jolla Community Plan Area?  
 
Staff Recommendation: DENY the appeal and AFFIRM the Development Services decision to approve 
Substantial Conformance Review (SCR) No. PMT-3346030. 

  
Fiscal Considerations:  None. All costs associated with this action are recovered through a deposit 
account funded by the applicant. 
 
Housing Impact Statement:  The project will demolish an existing single-dwelling unit and construct 
a single-dwelling unit, resulting in no change to the residential density of the subject site. 
 
Community Planning Group Recommendation: On June 18, 2025, the project was presented to the 
La Jolla Shores Planned District Advisory Board (LJSPDAB) to consider whether the proposal meets 
the SCR requirements. A vote of three to two (3 yes, 2 no) resulted in “No Action” (Attachment 08) 
because four votes are required as a majority to provide a recommendation, according to the 
LJSPDAB regulations. 
 
The applicant opted not to present the project before the La Jolla Community Planning Association. 
 

https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC25&capID2=00000&capID3=00PRE&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=
https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC21&capID2=00000&capID3=0105K&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=
https://chrome-extension/efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/lajollacommunityplanaug2014.pdf
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Environmental Impact:  
A California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15162 Subsequent EIRs and Negative 
Declaration consistency evaluation was completed for the proposed project. The consistency 
evaluation addressed whether the conditions specified in the CEQA Guidelines would require the 
preparation of additional review for the proposed project. The City determined the proposed project 
is within the scope of the previous analysis for Baylor Residence Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 
691672 / SCH No. 2022070454, adopted October 5, 2022, and would not result in new or 
substantially increased impacts beyond those previously identified. No new mitigation or 
alternatives were required to reduce impacts. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program was 
prepared for Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 691672 and will be implemented. Based on the 
CEQA Section 15162 consistency analysis, the project would not require any additional 
environmental review. (Attachment 06). 
 
BACKGROUND 
The 0.17-acre site is located at 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso and is currently developed with a one-story 
single-dwelling unit and detached garage in an established residential area in the La Jolla Shores 
Planned District-Single-Family Zone (LJSPD–SF), Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable Area 2), 
Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach impact), and Transit Priority 
Area within the La Jolla Community Plan. 
 
A Process 3 Site Development Permit and Coastal Development Permit (Project PTS-691672) was 
approved on October 5, 2022, by the Hearing Officer (Resolution HO-7466) to demolish the existing 
structures and construct a new two-story 3,503-square-foot single-dwelling unit with roof access, 
attached two-car garage, and associated site improvements. 
 
On April 1, 2025, a Process 2, SCR application (Project PRJ-1133046) was submitted to the 
Development Services Department for modifications to the previous approval. A Notice of Decision 
approving the proposal was issued on July 22, 2025.  
 
On July 23, 2025, Jerry Czajkowski (Appellant) presented an appeal citing Factual Error, Conflict with 
other Matters, Findings Not Supported and New Information as Grounds for appeal. (Attachment 
A.00) 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
Approved Project No. PTS-691672 includes the demolition of an existing one-story, 1,799-square-
foot Single Dwelling Unit (SDU), detached garage, pool, and shed and construction of a new two-
story, 3,503-square-foot SDU with roof access, attached two-car garage, and associated site 
improvements as described in the approved Exhibit "A". (Attachment 05) 
  
The Development Services Department reviewed SCR Project PRJ-1133046 in accordance with San 
Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 126.0112. The proposed modifications include a reduced 
footprint, reduced building height, and revised exterior finishes. In addition, the existing retaining 
wall at the east property line, previously shown to be removed, is now to remain. (Attachment 07) 
 

https://chrome-extension/efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division01.pdf
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A finding of substantial conformance cannot be made if changes or modifications to a project are 
inconsistent with factors or issues that were specifically discussed and/or addressed by staff and/or 
the decision-maker at a public hearing. Staff determined that the proposed revisions are in 
substantial conformance with the objectives, standards, guidelines, and conditions for the approved 
Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development Permit No. 2559861: 
 

• LAND USE 
The proposed project is consistent with the La Jolla Community Plan (Community Plan) 
Residential Low Density (5 to 9 dwelling units per net residential acre) land use designation 
and density range. Although the project reduces the site's gross floor area, it does not 
reduce its density or lessen conformity with the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance 
(PDO). 
 

• SITE DESIGN 
The project proposes reducing the building footprint and hardscape areas, with the garage, 
driveway, and curb cut remaining roughly in the same location as in the previous approval. A 
previously approved site wall and fence in the front yard are removed from the proposed 
design. A retaining wall at the East property line, previously approved to be removed, is now 
shown as existing-to-remain. The project plans include a Topographic Survey, prepared by 
Coffey Engineering, dated 5/19/2025. There are no conflicts with the previous approval. All 
proposed work is within the property line boundary.  
 

• ARCHITECTURE 
The proposed footprint, floor area and building height are reduced from the previous 
approval. The proposed finish materials are in conformance with the La Jolla Shores design 
guidelines, which are limited to wood siding, natural earth colors, and stucco.  
 
The proposed modifications conform with the development patterns and bulk and scale of 
the existing neighborhood per the LJSPD-SF Zone, including lot coverage below 0.60, floor 
area ratio below 0.57, density, setbacks, and building height not exceeding the 30-foot height 
limit. The La Jolla Shores PDO requires all buildings and setbacks to conform to the 
development patterns of the neighborhood. The project plans include a survey containing 
lot sizes, gross floor areas, and setback dimensions for building structures within a 300-foot 
radius of the project site. The survey shows the following ranges: Front yard setback 
between 10.5 and 33 feet, side yard setback between one and 15 feet, rear yard setback 
between one and 37 feet, and floor area ratio between 0.16 and 0.34. The project proposes a 

 Area 1st Floor 2nd Floor Garage Bldg. Ht. Exterior Finishes 

Previous 
Approval 
PTS-691672 

3,503 SF 1,550 SF 1,953 SF Attached 
675 SF 

29’-7” 
 

Wood Cladding, Cement 
plaster, Board-formed 
cast-in-place concrete. 

SCR  
PRJ-1133046 

2,849 SF 1,384 SF 1,465 SF  Detached 
636 SF  

21’-7” Vertical stained cedar 
siding, integral color 
stucco, and Steel trellis 
with Cedar slats. 

https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/lajollacommunityplanaug2014.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter15/Ch15Art10Division03.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter15/Ch15Art10Division03.pdf
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20.67-foot front yard setback, a minimum 3.58-foot side yard setback, a 20.92-foot rear yard 
setback and a floor area ratio of 0.48, all of which are consistent with the survey. 
 
The project also complies with the Community Plan by incorporating changes in building 
material, proportioned fenestration, and roofline variation. The proposed bulk and scale, 
and exterior wall materials complement the diverse character of the surrounding 
neighborhood. 
  

• PERMIT CONDITIONS 
The project permit contains specific requirements to ensure compliance with the regulations 
of the Land Development Code, including those adopted to protect the public health, safety 
and welfare. All conditions of approval for approved PTS-691672 are applicable to SCR 
project PRJ-1133046. 

 
SDMC section 126.0112 establishes the review process for modifications to a development permit. It 
provides that a proposed modification to an approved development permit may be submitted to the 
City Manager for determination of whether the revision is in substantial conformance with the 
approved permit. If the revision is determined to be in substantial conformance with the approved 
permit, the revision shall not require an amendment to the development permit. Substantial 
conformance is defined by San Diego Municipal Code section 113.0103 as “a revision to a 
development that was approved through a permit or tentative map [that] complies with the 
objectives, standards, guidelines, and conditions for that permit or tentative map.” In compliance 
with the process established by the SDMC, staff conducted a comprehensive review of the proposed 
Project. Based on guidelines of measurement that include those listed above (Land Use, Site Design, 
Architecture, Permit Conditions), staff concluded that the proposed modifications are in substantial 
conformance with the Site Development Permit and Coastal Development Permit, and the “Exhibit 
A” documents approved by the Hearing Officer on October 5, 2022.  
 
On July 23, 2025, an appeal was presented (Attachment A-00) citing Factual Error, Conflict with other 
Matters, Findings Not Supported and New Information as Grounds for the appeal. 
 
Legal Standard for Appeal of Department of Development Services Decision: 
Pursuant to SDMC Section 112.0504, an appeal of a Process Two decision may only be granted with  
evidence supporting one of the following grounds for appeal: 
 

(1) Factual Error. The statements or evidence relied upon by the decision maker when 
approving, conditionally approving, or denying a permit, map, or other matter were 
inaccurate; 
 

(2) New Information. New information is available to the applicant or the interested person 
that was not available through that person’s reasonable efforts or due diligence at the 
time of the decision; 

 
(3) Findings Not Supported. The decision maker’s stated findings to approve, conditionally 

approve, or deny the permit, map, or other matter are not supported by the information 

https://chrome-extension/efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division01.pdf
https://chrome-extension/efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art03Division01.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art02Division05.pdf
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provided to the decision maker; Or 
 
(4) Conflicts. The decision to approve, conditionally approve, or deny the permit, map, or 

other matter is in conflict with a land use plan, a City Council policy, or the Municipal 
Code.  

 
Project Appeal Discussion: 
The Appellant’s appeal issues are taken verbatim from the appeal application, and a staff response  
follows each issue. 
 
The Baylor project cannot be approved “as is” without the following corrections, documentation and  
additional permits:  
 
Appeal Issue No. 1: 
Completed Corner Record, 
a) Because the new 2025 Baylor Plan hides the reference point established by the PP (Power Pole, see the 

attached Power Pole pdf, Attachment A-02), in order to claim that the 7944 La Jolla Shores Drive (Lot 
19) retaining wall crosses the property line at the north end, even though it does not cross the 
property line. 

 
Staff Response to Appeal Issue 1a: 
The project plans include a Topographic survey prepared by Coffey Engineering, dated 
05/19/2025 (Sheet C.0 of the project plans, Attachment 07). The appellant relied on an older 
version of the project at 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso, which will be superseded by the plans approved 
under this Substantial Conformance Review (SCR). 

 
The current survey shows the east property line through a utility pole between the two 
properties. The photograph provided in attachment A-02 is consistent with the survey and the 
proposed plans.  

 
One of the modifications comprising this SCR is NOT removing the retaining wall in question. 
The project plans show that the existing retaining wall at the east property line is to remain. 
 

b) Furthermore, the Baylor Project still has not provided the official Corner Record or the Property Survey 
and has not staked out its property lines, which is not acceptable for a project of this magnitude.  

 
 Staff Response to Appeal Issue 1b: 

A corner record is not a required document for the approval of a discretionary permit. Condition 
No. 29, within the approved permit, stipulates that a topographical survey may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be conflicts between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition within the permit or a regulation of the underlying zone.  
 
The applicant has included a topographic survey in the SCR project plans (Attachment 07). In 
addition, a corner record, dated 09/04/2025, was prepared for the project by Coffey Engineering 
(Attachment 09), which confirms that the property boundary lines are correctly shown on the 
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SCR project plans. 
 

Appeal Issue No. 2: 
Correct Topographic Survey, as Baylor Project is still using an erred 5 year old Coffey Engineering Survey 
(dated 2/19/19, *see note below), which is off by 2-3 feet in elevation in comparison to the recent 
(12/30/24, Attachment A-06) Lot 19 Survey (see the attached 4/23/25 Demand Letter with its Terwilliger 
Land Survey, Attachment A-07, the Three-Foot-Retaining-Wall-No-Slope “3 FT RW NO SLOPE.pdf”, 
Attachment A-08, and “LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE.pdf” images, Attachment A-09, confirming this discrepancy, ), 
for it is impossible to have such a big difference of up to 3 feet between the two surveys. 
 

*Note: The Engineering survey dated 2/19/19 referenced above was not found. The approved 
exhibit for PTS-691672 contains a survey prepared by Coffey Engineering dated 2/27/2019 
(Attachment 05). 

 
Staff Response to Appeal Issue 2: 
Staff has reviewed a Topographic survey prepared by Coffey Engineering, dated 05/19/2025 
(Sheet C.0 of the project plans, Attachment 07). Engineering Review staff found no grade 
elevation discrepancies. The survey accurately reflects existing conditions, including the 
retaining wall and utility pole at the shared property line. This survey supports the approved 
building elevations and confirms conformance with applicable height and grading standards. 
 

Appeal Issue No. 3: 
The Grading Permit for La Jolla Shores Planned District, because 2025 Baylor Plan continues to show a 3-
foot slope from the 33.5-foot grade (see the LINE OF EXISTING GRADE pointer in the “LOT 5 FAKE 
SLOPE.pdf” taken from page A5.2 of Baylor Project dated 6/19/22, Attachment A-09), though there’s no 
slope (which is confirmed by the attached images, “3 FT RW NO SLOPE.pdf”, Attachment A-08, and the 
Terwilliger Land Survey, Attachment A-06, showing that the existing grade of Lot 5 at the swimming pool 
and the retaining wall is already at 33.5’, so it would be absurd to dig 3 feet into an existing grade of 33.5’ 
to achieve 33.5’grade, unless the plan is to add 3 feet of dirt in the back of the building creating a +3 foot 
elevation increase).  
 
Therefore, this 3-foot slope (see LINE OF EXISTING GRADE pointer) misinformation, may lead to an 
“unintentional” augment of the existing 33.5’ grade during addition of fill dirt to the old swimming pool. In 
effect, a new grade will be created at 36.5’, ready for future 30 foot building upgrade at the Lots’5 &19 
property line to an increased height of the building from the current 33.5’+ 20’= 53.5’ to 53.5’+10’ = 63.5’ 
plus the “imaginary”, but fully documented, slope of 3 feet = 66.5’ feet, just like had been planned by the 
Baylor Project 2 years ago (see page A5.2 of Baylor Project dated 6/19/22 Attachment 05).  
 
 Staff Response to Issue 3: 

Per SDMC Section 129.0602, a grading permit is not required for this project because the 
project site is not within a designated Open Space or within a Special Flood Hazard area;  
excavation or fill quantities will not result in gradients of 25 percent or greater, nor will the 
proposed grading result in a 5-foot vertical differential. Sheet C.3 of the project plans shows a 
2.5-foot maximum depth of cut and a 0.5 maximum depth of fill. The proposed grading will 
adequately address drainage and runoff patterns. 

https://chrome-extension/efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art09Division06.pdf
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The applicant refers to filling the previous pool with dirt, potentially impacting the finished 
grade elevation for the site and the overall building height. The project includes site 
improvements and the redesign of the pool in the general area of the previous pool location. As 
noted above, grading for the project conforms with the city’s drainage regulations and 
standards. It should be noted that a proposed modification in this SCR lowers the overall 
building height to 21’-7” compared to the previously approved 29’-7”. 
 
Staff has reviewed a Topographic survey prepared by Coffey Engineering, dated 05/19/20 
(Sheet C.0 of the project plans, Attachment 07). The survey supports the vertical datum utilized 
to establish the overall building height. In addition, a Height Verification flag will be added to 
the construction permit application, which will be conducted by the Inspector and cannot be 
cleared until the height is verified. If a height issue is revealed through the Height Verification 
Process, the issue will need to be corrected, as a deviation of the 30-foot height limit is not 
permitted. 

 
 
Conclusion: 
 
City staff has reviewed the proposed Project, analyzed the appeal issues, and determined that the  
project is in substantial conformance with the Design Guidelines, Development Plans and Permit  
approved by the Hearing Officer on October 5, 2022. The requested changes to the previously  
approved Exhibit “A” for this project are consistent with the general intent, terms and conditions of  
approved Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development Permit No. 2559861, as  
well as any other applicable regulations, development standards and guidelines of the Municipal  
Code in effect for this site. All applicable and relevant conditions and findings of approval as  
specified in the approved Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development Permit  
No. 2559861 shall remain in full effect for this site, unless otherwise specified by the Development  
Services Department. 
 
The appellant did not provide sufficient evidence to support any of the four findings that are  
grounds for appeal. Therefore, City staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the  
appeal and affirm the July 22, 2025, Development Services Department decision to approve  
Substantial Conformance to previously approved Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site  
Development Permit No. 2559861. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE 
 

1. GRANT the appeal and reverse the Development Services Department decision to 
approve Substantial Conformance Review No. PMT-3346030.  
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Michael Prinz     Veronica Davison  
Assistant Deputy Director   Development Project Manager  
Development Services Department  Development Services Department 
 
 
Attachments: 
01 – Location Map 
02 - Community Plan Land Use Map 
03 – Aerial Photograph 
04 – PTS-691672 Recorded Permit 
05 – PTS-691672 Exhibit A 
06 – CEQA Section 15162 Consistency Analysis Memorandum 
07 – SCR PRJ-1133046 Site Development Plans 
08 – LJSPDAB Vote 
09 – Corner Record, Document 346-512-07 
 
A-00 - Appeal Application and Grounds for Appeal 
A-01 - Baylor Project 051325 email 
A-02 - July 22, 2025 email Baylor Residence PRJ-1133046 
A-03 - Corner Record La Jolla Shores Drive 2 
A-04 - July 23, 2025 email: Additional documentation 
A-05 - Topographic survey may be required 
A-06 - 7944 LA JOLLA SHORES_TOPO SURVEY 
A-07 - CZAJKOWSKI, JERRY DL 2025 
A-08 - 3 ft RW NO SLOPE 
A-09 - LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE 
A-10 - Applicant's Rebuttal to appeal issues 
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COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2556832 
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2559861 

BAYLOR RESIDENCE PROJECT NO. 691672 [MMRP] 
HEARING OFFICER 

This Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development Permit No. 2559861 are 
granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego to DAVID BAYLOR and THERESA HELMER, 
Trustees of the Helmer-Baylor Revocable Trust, Owner/Permlttee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal 
Code [SDMC] sections 126.0502 and 126.0702. The 0.1 7-acre site is located at 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso 
and is in the La Jolla Shores Planned District Single Family Zone, Coastal Overlay Zone (Non­
Appealable Area 2), Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Coastal and Beach Parking Impact Overlay 
Zone, Transit Area Overlay Zone and Transit Priority Area within the La Jolla Community Plan Area. 
The project site is legally described as: Lot 5 in Block 4 of La Jolla Shores Unit No. 1, in the City of San 
Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No.1913, filed in the Office 
ofThe County Recorder of San Diego County,June 3, 1926. 

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to 
Owner/Permfttee to demolish an existing one-story single-family residence and construct a new two­
story, single-family residence described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and 
locat ion on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated October 5, 2022, on file in the Development 
Services Department. 

The project shall include: 

a. Demolition of an existing one-story, 1,799-square-foot single-family residence, detached 
garage, pool, and shed and construction of a new two-story, 3,503-square-foot, single­
family residence with roof access, attached two-car garage, and associated site 
improvements; and 

b. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services 
Department t o be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in 
accordance w it h the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act 
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer's requirements, zoning regulations, 
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicab le regulations of the SDMC. 
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STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by October 19, 2025. 

2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services 
Department; and 

b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 

4. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of t his Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 

5. The continued use of this Permit sha ll be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 

6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA) and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 

1531 et seq.). 

7. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
may be required to comply with applicable building, fi re, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State 
and Federal disability access laws. 

8. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit "A." Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted. 

9. All of the conditions contained in t his Permit have been considered and were determined 
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required 
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to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by 
this Permit. 

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de nova, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 

10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless t he City, its agents, officers, 
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, 
including attorney's fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, cha llenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will 
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to 
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to 
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in 
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In t he event of such election, Owner/Permittee 
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and 
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation 
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, 
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the 
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is 
approved by Owner/Permittee. 

ENVIRONMENTAL/MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS: 

11. Mitigation requirements in the Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program [MMRP] shall 
apply to this Permit. These MMRP conditions are hereby incorporated into this Permit by reference. 

12. The mitigation measures specified in the MMRP and outlined in MITIGATED NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION NO. 691672, shall be noted on the construction plans and specifications under the 
heading ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS. 

13. The owner/Permittee shall comply with the MMRP as specified in MITIGATED NEGATIVE 

DECLARATION NO. 691672, to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department and the 
City Engineer. Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all conditions of the MMRP shall be 
adhered to, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. All mitigation measures described in t he MMRP 
shall be implemented for potentially significant impacts for the following issue areas: Cultural 
Resources (Archaeology), Tribal Cultural Resources. 
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CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS: 

14. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist 
stamped as Exhibit "A" Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted 
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading "Climate Action Plan 
Requirements" and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development 
Services Department. 

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS: 

15. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an 
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement for the sidewalk underdrains, walkway, brick 
pavers, landscape and irrigation within Paseo Del Ocaso Street right-of-way, satisfactory to the City 
Engineer. 

16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit 
and bond the replacement of the existing curb with a current City Standard curb and gutter, 
adjacent to the site on Paseo Del Ocaso, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

17. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit 
and bond the replacement of damaged sidewalk with a current City Standard sidewalk, adjacent to 
the site on Paseo Del Ocaso, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

18. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit 
and bond the construction of 12-foot-wide City Standard concrete driveway, adjacent to the site on 
Paseo Del Ocaso, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

19. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water 
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part 
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards. 

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS: 

20. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall submit complete 
construction documents for the revegetation and hydro-seeding of all disturbed land in accordance 
with the City of San Diego Landscape Standards, Storm Water Design Manual, and to the satisfaction 
of the Development Services Department. All plans shall be in substantial conformance to this 
permit and Exhibit "A," on file in the Development Services Department. 

21. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall submit to the 
Development Services Department for approval complete landscape construction documents for 
right-of-way improvements. Improvement plans shall show, label, and dimension a 40-square-foot 
area around each tree which is unencumbered by utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains, water and 
sewer laterals shall be designed to not prohibit the placement of street trees. 
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22. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall submit to the 
Development Services Department for approval complete landscape and irrigation construction 
documents. The construction documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit "A," 

Landscape Development Plan, on file in the Development Services Department. Construction plans 
shall provide a 40-square-foot area around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and 
utilities unless otherwise approved per SDMC Section 142.0403(b)6. 

23. In the event that a foundation-only permit is requested by the Owner/Permittee, a site plan or 
staking layout plan, shall be submitted to the Development Services Department identifying all 
landscape areas consistent with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on file in the 
Development Services Department. These landscape areas shall be clearly identified with a distinct 
symbol, noted with dimensions, and labeled as "landscaping area". 

24. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements 
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said 
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services 
Department. All required landscape sha ll be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in 
a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not 
permitted. 

25. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall submit complete 
landscape and irrigation construction documents to the Development Services Department for 
approval. The construction documents shall be consistent with approved Exhibit "A, " the La Jolla 
Shores Planned District Ordinance, the Community Plan, and the Land Development Manual -
Landscape Standards. 

26. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features, 
etc.) as shown on the approved construction document plans is damaged or removed, it shall be 
repaired and/or replaced in kind and in an equivalent size per the approved documents to the 
satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage. 

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 

27. Exterior wall materials for the project shall be limited to wood siding, wood shingles, adobe 
and concrete blocks, brick, stucco, concrete or natural stone, in conformance with the design 
requirements of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance SDMC Section 1501.0301 (c)(2). 

28. Owner/Permittee shall always maintain the number of off-street parking spaces on the 
property in the approximate locations, as shown on the approved Exhibit "A." Parking spaces shall 
comply at all times w ith the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use unless otherwise 
authorized by the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC. 

29. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 
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30. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where 
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC. 

PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS: 

31. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall have constructed, 
or ensured the construction of by permit and bond all proposed public and private water and sewer 
facilities within the public right-of-way, and/or public easement, in accordance with Exhibit "A"' and 
the criteria established in the current edition of the City of San Diego Water and Sewer Facility 
Design Guidelines and all applicable City regu lations, standards and practices. 

32. Prior to issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, all domestic, irrigation, and fire water service 
lines serving this development must pass through a permitted, private, above ground, backflow 
prevention device (BFPD), or the Design Engineer must include the following note on the Site Plan: 
THIS SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT WILL HAVE A COMBINED DOMESTIC/FIRE 
PROTECTION WATER SERVICE WHICH UTILIZES A PASSIVE PURGE STYLE OF DESIGN AND IS 
THEREFORE EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENT FOR A BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE. 

33. Prior to any construction permits being issued, any existing sewer lateral to be reused must be 
videoed and inspected by a California licensed plumber to verify (via a signed statement on 
company letterhead) all of the following: the lateral has an appropriate cleanout, is in good 
condition, is free of all debris, is properly connected to a public sewer main, and is suitable for reuse. 
If the lateral does not meet these requirements, it must either be abandoned and capped at the 
property line, replaced with a new permitted lateral, or cleaned/repaired and re-inspected. 

34. Prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, any damages caused to the City of San 
Diego's public water and sewer facilities due to the activities associated with this project shall be 
repaired or reconstructed in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City 
Engineer in accordance with SDMC Section 142.0607. 

35. Prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy, any pr ivate improvements which lie 
within a public right-of-way fronting the development or within a public easement inside the 
development, which could inhibit the City's right to access, maintain, repair, or replace its public 
water and sewer facilities must be removed unless the Owner/Permittee has or obtains a City 
approved/County Recorded Encroachment and Maintenance Removal Agreement (EMRA) specific to 
that encroachment. 

INFORMATION ONLY: 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all requ ired ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
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• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code-section 66020. 

• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on October 5, 2022 and HO-7466. 
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Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 
Site Development Permit No. 2559861 

Date of Approval: October 5, 2022 

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Veronica Davison 

Development Project Manager 

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 

HELMER-BAYLOR REVOCABLE TRUST 
Owner/Permittee 

By~~ 
Theresa Helmer 
TRUSTEE 

HELMER-BAYLOR REVOCABLE TRUST 
Owner/Permittee 

By Tuwi&~ 
David Baylor 
TRUSTEE 
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CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document 
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of California 

County of San Diego } 
on __ N_o_v_e_m_b_er_ 10_,_2_0_2_2 ___ before me, __ R_o_c_i_o_M_e_,j_ia....:.,_N_o_t_ary....._P_u_b_l_ic _________ _ 

Dote Here Insert Nome and Title of the Officer 

personally appeared - - -Veronica Davison , Development Project Manager 

Nome(s) of Signer(s) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that 
by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed 
the instrument. 

J aft ft;.:.-:..::,.= ft ft I 
; ; Notary Publtc - Callfornta 
a San Dfl!IO County J 

Commission I 2<101<139 -
• " My Comm. Erpir" Apr 20, 2026 

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the 
laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

OPTIONAL 

Completing this information con deter alteration of the document or 
fraudulent reattachment of this form to on unintended document. 

Description of Attached Document 
Title or Type of Document: Baylor Residence - Project No. 6_9_1_6_7_2 __________ _ 

Document Date: October 5, 2022 Number of Pages: 14 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: __:_:___DavrlBayharx.loo-esaHdrnt!-_____ _ 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 
Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ____________ _ 

□ Corporate Officer - Title(s): ______ _ o Corporate Officer - Title(s): _____ _ _ 

□ Partner - o Limited o General o Partner - □ Limited □ General 
□ Individual o Attorney in Fact □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact 
□ Trustee o Guardian or Conservator □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator 
□ Other: □ Other: 
Signer is Representing: _________ _ Signer is Representing: _________ _ 

© 2019 National Notary Association 
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CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189 

~:~:~ ~-OO(l@:80(~ ffli08ijllf!8ij:9Jl)111:1 l:ij:IJ:88 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document 
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of California 

County of s ,t,..V F;1.JrrJ [,,{SC,o } 
on -=-Cc----'T_-_ 3_· _(..__µ_---'-;;)-_ ;}-__ before me, -.,....=..._c:,_-_it_f_C_!I_ //_.• _/-_/._m---'-_ J1_V_o_7m_ /4..__,G,___ __ _ 

Date Here Insert Name and Title of the fficer 

persona lly appeared ~ J=J), )JJ~ V_I =[) __ B_/J--+-l-/_,L_ r!J_IZ __ a_~ ___ 77-/2 __ c:_7Z_ t-'_S,_"/J __ lfc_ -_·c.._l_11_C_·7_C __ _ 
I 

Name(s) of Signer(s) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed 
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their 
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity 
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

-- ·········~ M[l'lCHU LIM 
Notary Public • California z 

San Francisco County ;; 
Commission # 2286897 -

My Comm. Expires Apr 29, 2023 

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the 
laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature -A-~-~-~_t/4,, ___ d __ t----._ __ • __ _ 

Signature of Notary Public 

OPTIONAL 

Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or 
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. 

Description of Attached Document ~/ 
Title or Type of Document: _C_0_ ,1-';._ T?f-t:._ _ _ +-L<__£_ ! _Tt: __ l)_CV._ c. __ J-c>_ /J_l'h _ _ ~_N_ T __ ,P._'a _ _ 1n_ 1 _r _ _ 
Document Date: ((JC,.,,(- .5, c}._,() ~;;;,... 

1 

, Number of Pages: __ fs __ _ 
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ----'-M--'-+-,½_lf.;__ ______________ ___ _ 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) #-
Signer's Name: J)IWtO fYly,u,IZ., 71fe!..£Yl lfEtJI · Signer's Name: _ __________ _ 
□ Corporate Officer - Title(s): ______ _ □ Corporate Officer - Title(s): ____ __ _ 
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General □ Partner - □ Limited D General 
□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact 

"Ji... Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator 
D Other: _______________ D Other: 
Signer is Representing: _ _ '?;g~ ~//-_ _.,_- _1 _e _-C-_- _ __ _ Signer is Representing: ___ _ _____ _ 

:o:o:o 000:C B 6 0 0♦10089( :e I ! J:000 J ! :[ fl 00 D J:o:ooo O B:I 1:0:00 C D I :( 00€ Bl l C J:O,{] D E l3 l 8:0:6 0 BBB o:o:o:oo B O Jffi( Ea rn eo:o 
©2018 National Notary Association 
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HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO. HO-7466 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.2556832 

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2559861 
BAYLOR RESIDENCE - PROJECT NO. 691672 MMRP 

WHEREAS, DAVID BAYLOR AND THERESA HELMER, Trustees of the Helmer-Baylor Revocable 

Trust, Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a permit to demolish an 

existing one-story, 1, 799-square-foot single-family residence, detached garage, pool and shed and 

construct a new two-story 3,503-square-foot, single-family residence with roof access, attached two­

car garage, and associated site improvements (as described in and by reference to the approved 

Exhibit "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Coastal Development 

Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development Permit No. 2559861 }, on portions of a 0.17-acre site; 

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso in the La Jolla Shores Planned 

District Single Family Zone (LJSPD-SF), Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable Area 2), Coastal Height 

Limit Overlay Zone, Coastal and Beach Parking Impact Overlay Zone, Transit Area Overlay Zone and 

Transit Priority Area within the La Jolla Community Plan Area; 

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 5 In Block 4 of La Jolla Shores Unit No. 1, 

in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 1913, 

filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, June 3, 1926. 

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2022, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered 

Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development Permit No. 2559861 pursuant to 

the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following 

findings with respect to Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development Permit No. 

2559861: 
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A. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [San Diego Municipal Code (SDMCl Section 126.07081 

1. Findings for all Coastal Development Permits: 

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing 
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public 
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the 
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and 
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal 
Program land use plan. 

The project site is located approximately half a mile east of the Pacific Ocean and is 
not within the First Public Roadway. The Community Plan does not identify public 
views or coastal access from the project site. The project complies with the 
community goals to "conserve and enhance the natural amenities of the community 
such as views from identified vantage points" since the project was designed to be in 
general conformance with the bulk and scale and development patterns of the 
existing neighborhood and the requirements of the LJSPD-SF zone (SDMC Section 
1510.0301 et seq.), including lot coverage below 0.60 (0.42), floor area ratio below 
0.57 (0.56), density, setbacks and height (29 feet, 7 inches) that does not exceed the 
30-foot height limit. Therefore, the project will not encroach upon any existing 
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public 
accessway identified in the Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed 
project will enhance and protect public views to and along the ocean and other 
scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. 

b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally 
sensitive lands. 

The project site is located within an urbanized area and does not contain any 
environmentally sensitive lands nor is it within or adjacent to the Multiple Species 
Conservation Program and Multi Habitat Planning Area. A Mitigated Negative 
Declaration has been prepared for the project that requires the implementation of a 
Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program to avoid or mitigate for potentially 
significant environmental effects to Cultural Resources (Archeology) and Tribal 
Resources. The project was also designed with permeable surfaces to reduce 
stormwater runoff, and drainage for the project complies with the City's drainage 
regulations and standards. Therefore, the proposed coastal development will not 
adversely affect environmentally sensitive lands. 

c. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local 
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the 
certified Implementation Program. 

The existing structure is more than 45 years old, requiring City staff to evaluate the 
proposal for historic significance. Staff determined that the property does not meet 
the local designation criteria as an individually significant resource under any 
adopted Historical Resources Board Criteria. Staff also determined that the 
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placement of the proposed development fits into the established diverse theme of 
the neighborhood because the project was designed to be in general conformance 
with the development patterns and bulk and scale of the existing neighborhood per 
the LJSPD-SF Zone, including lot coverage below 0.60 (0.42), floor area ratio below 
0.57 (0.56), density, setbacks and height (29 feet 7 inches) that does not exceed the 
30-foot height limit. The building walls at the north and south side are proposed 
without openings facing the side property line while providing see-throughs to the 
ocean, thereby complying with SDMC Section 1510.0304(b)(2). The project also 
complies with the LJSPD-SF Zone through the extensive use of glass and use of 
patios, enclosed courtyard, and decks to facilitate the "inside-outside" orientation of 
life in Southern California. 

The La Jolla Community Plan (LJCP) designates the project for low density (5-9 
dwelling units per acre) residential uses, and the project complies. The Community 
Plan also contains the following goals related to the project: 

1. The character of La Jolla's residential areas shall be maintained by ensuring the 
preservation of existing streetscape themes and allowing a harmonious visual 
relationship to exist between the bulk and scale of new and older structures. 
(LJCP) Page 76, 2(a). 

2. In order to promote transitions in scale between new and older structures to 
"create visual relief through the use of diagonal or off-setting planes, bu ilding 
articulation, roofline treatment and variations within front yard setback 
requirements. (LJCP) Page 76, 2(c). 

The project complies with these Community Plan goals by providing a design that 
incorporates changes in building material, proportioned fenestration, and roofline 
variation. The project also includes exterior wall materials consisting of wood siding, 
concrete, stucco, white and natural earth colors that are complementary to the 
character of the surrounding neighborhood. The project wil l also observe setbacks to 
all property lines consistent with other properties within the neighborhood, thereby 
providing an appropriate and harmonious transition between old and new 
development. 

The project site is located approximately half a mile east of the Pacific Ocean and is 
not within the First Public Roadway. There is no public view or coastal access from 
the project site, as identified in the Community Plan. Therefore, the proposed project 
is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies 
with all regulations of the certified Implementation Program. 
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B. 

d. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development 
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of 
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in 
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of 
the California Coastal Act. 

The project site is located approximately half a mile east of the Pacific Ocean and is 
not within the First Public Roadway. Therefore, this finding does not apply. 

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0505) 

1. Findings for all Site Development Permits: 

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use 
plan. 

As set forth in Findings A.1.a and A.1.c above which are herein incorporated by 
reference, the proposed development is in conformity with the certified Loca l 
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified 
Implementation Program. The proposed development will therefore not adversely 
affect the applicable land use plan. 

b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
and welfare. 

The project site is located within an urbanized area and does not contain any 
environmentally sensitive lands nor is it within or adjacent to the Multiple Species 
Conservation Program and Multi Habitat Planning Area. A Mitigated Negative 
Declaration has been prepared for the project that requires the implementation of a 
Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program to avoid or mitigate for potentially 
significant environmental effects to Cultural Resources (Archaeology) and Tribal 
Resources. The project was also designed with permeable surfaces to reduce 
stormwater runoff and drainage for the project complies with the City's drainage 
regulations and standards. 

The project permit also contains specific requirements to ensure compliance with 
the regulations of the Land Development Code, including those adopted to protect 
the public health, safety and welfare. Permit requirements include obtaining an 
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement for private improvements within 
the public right-of-way; the replacement of damaged curb and sidewalk per current 
City Standards; submittal of a Water Po llution Contro l Plan (WPCP); maintenance and 
repair of all landscape improvements; and construction of all proposed public and 
private water and sewer facilities within the public right-of-way, in accordance with 
all applicable City regulations and standards. Therefore, the proposed development 
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare. 
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c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land 
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land 
Development Code. 

As set forth in Finding A.1 .c above, which is herein incorporated by reference, the 
proposed development complies with the regulations of the Land Development 
Code. No deviations are requested or required. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the HEARING 

OFFICER, Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development Permit No. 2559891 are 

hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, 

terms and conditions as set forth in Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site 

Development Permit No. 2559891, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Veronica Davison 
Development Project Manager 
Development Services 

Adopted on: October 5, 2022 

10#: 24008917 
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PROJECT

INFORMATION

CDH

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107

415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

ABBREVIATIONS SITE LOCATION MAP (NOT TO SCALE)
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ABV ABOVE
A/C AIR CONDITIONING
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
ADJ ADJUSTABLE
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALT ALTERNATE
ALUM ALUMINUM
ANOD ANODIZED
APPROX APPROXIMATE
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
AVG AVERAGE
AXON AXONOMETRIC

BD BOARD
BLDG BUILDING
BLKG BLOCKING
B.O. BOTTOM OF
BP BUILDING PAPER
BSMT BASEMENT
BUR BUILT-UP ROOFING
BYD BEYOND

CAB CABINET
CEM CEMENT
CER CERAMIC
CHAN CHANNEL
CIP CAST-IN-PLACE
CL CENTERLINE
CLR CLEAR
CLG CEILING
CLOS CLOSET
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
COORD CORRIDOR, CORRUGATED
CORR COORDINATE
CPT CARPET
CS COUNTER SUNK
CT CERAMIC TILE

DEPT DEPARTMENT
DET DETAIL
DF DOUGLAS FIR
DG DECOMPOSED GRANITE
DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DR DOOR
DN DOWN
DS DOWNSPOUT
DW DISHWASHER
DWG DRAWING

E EAST
(E) EXISTING
EA EACH
EL, ELEV ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ENGR ENGINEER
EQ EQUAL
EQPT EQUIPMENT
EXPN EXPANSION
EXT EXTERIOR

FD FLOOR DRAIN
FDTN FOUNDATION
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FF FINISH FLOOR
FIN FINISH(ED)
FIXT FIXTURE
FLR FLOOR
FOF FACE OF FINISH
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
FP FIREPLACE
FT FOOT, FEET
FTG FOOTING

GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GEN GENERAL
GL GLASS
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYP GYPSUM

HB HOSE BIB
HC HOLLOW CORE
HDWD HARDWOOD
HI HIGH
HM HOLLOW METAL
HOR HORIZONTAL
HR HOUR
HT HEIGHT
HW HOT WATER

ID INSIDE DIAMETER
IGU INSULATED GLASS UNIT
IN INCH
INSUL INSULATION, INSULATED
INT INTERIOR

JAN JANITOR

LAM LAMINATE
LAV LAVORATORY
LOC LOCATION
LTG LIGHTING
LTWT LIGHTWEIGHT
LVL LEVEL

0 1"

MAS MASONRY
MATL MATERIAL
MAX MAXIMUM
MED CAB MEDICINE CABINET
MECH MECHANICAL
MEMB MEMBRANE
MFR MANUFACTURER
MIN MINIMUM
MIR MIRROR
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MTD MOUNTED
MTL METAL

(N) NEW
N NORTH
NAT NATURAL
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NOM NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE

OC ON CENTER
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OPHD OPPOSITE HAND
OPER OPERABLE
OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE
OVHD OVERHEAD

PERF PERFORATED
PL PLATE OR PROPERTY LINE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAS PLASTER
PLYWD PLYWOOD
PNL PANEL
PROP PROPERTY
PT POINT
PTD PAINTED

R RISER
RB RESILIENT BASE
REF REFERENCE
REFL REFLECTING
REFR REFRIGERATOR
REINF REINFORCED
REQD REQUIRED
RETG RETAINING
REV REVISION/REVISED
RHM RADIANT HEAT MANIFOLD
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING
RWL RAIN WATER LEADER

S SOUTH
SAF SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
SC SOLID CORE
SCWD SOLID CORE WOOD
SCHED SCHEDULE
SECT SECTION
SED SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWING
SHTG SHEATHING
SIM SIMILAR
SLDG SLIDING
SLD SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWING
SMD SEE MECHANICAL DRAWING
SOG SLAB ON GRADE
SPD SEE PLUMBING DRAWING
SPK SPRINKLER
SPKR SPEAKER
SPEC SPECIFICATION
SSD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWING
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
STOR STORAGE
STRUC STRUCTURAL
SUSP SUSPENDED
SYM SYMMETRICAL

T TREAD
TBD TO BE DETERMINED
TEL TELEPHONE
TF TRANSPARENT FINISH
TFWD TRANSPARENT FINISH WOOD
T&G TONGUE & GROOVE
TEMP TEMPORARY
T.O. TOP OF
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE
TOW TOP OF WALL
TV TELEVISION
TYP TYPICAL

UBC UNIFORM BUILDING CODE
UC UNDER COUNTER
UNF UNFINISHED
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UTIL UTILITY

VAR VARIES
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT VERTICAL
VEST VESTIBULE
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
VNR VENEER

W WEST
W/ WITH
WC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
W/D WASHER/DRYER
WDW WINDOW
WH WATER HEATER
W/O WITHOUT
WO WHERE OCCURS
WP WATERPROOF

Owner:
David Baylor and Terry Helmer
10 Sylvan Lane
Ross, CA 94957

Architect:
Aidlin Darling Design
Contact: Chris DeHenzel
500 Third Street, Suite 410
San Francisco, CA 94107
T  415-694-1662
Email: cdh@aidlin-darling-design.com

Surveyor/Civil Engineer:
Coffey Engineering, Inc.
Contact: Michael Rein
9666 Businesspark Avenue, Suite 210   
San Diego, CA  92131-1646
T (858)831-0111 Ext. 208
Email: rein@coffeyengineering.com 

Geotechnical Engineer:
GEi (Geotechnical Exploration, Inc.)
Contact: Adam Hespeler
7420 Trade Street
San Diego, CA 92121
(858) 549-7222
Email: ahespeler@gei-sd.com

Landscape Architect:
Leslie Ryan / Aerea Studio
T: (619) 200-8297
Email: leslie@aerea-studio.com

Permit Consultant:
Chandra Slaven
T: 619-316-7645
chandraslaven@gmail.com

DIRECTORY

FLOOR AREAS
Proposed Floor Area (SQFT)
Conditioned Un-Conditioned

1st Floor 1,550 House 675 Garage/Mech/Storage

2nd Floor 1,953 House

Totals 3,503 675

PROJECT DATA
Address:
7951 Paseo Del Ocaso
La Jolla, CA 92037

Block: 4
Lot: 5
Zoning: LJSPD-SF (La Jolla Shores Planned District)
Height & Bulk: 30' max height
Type of Construction: V-B (non-rated)
Scope of Work: New 2 story building 
Existing Occupancy: R-3
Existing Use: Single Family Dwelling
Proposed Occupancy: R-3
Proposed Use: Single Family Dwelling

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

THE REMOVAL OF AN EXISTING SINGLE STORY RESIDENCE, GARAGE, POOL, 
SITEWORK AND SHED. 

CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW TWO STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH 
ROOF ACCESS, AND ATTACHED 2-CAR GARAGE.  LANDSCAPING OF EXISTING 
YARD, CONSTRUCTION OF NEW POOL, SPA AND PERIMETER FENCE.

LOT SIZE: 7,489 SF (0.172 ACRES)

PROPOSED FAR: 

3,503 CONDITIONED AREA    / 7,489 SF LOT = 0.47 FAR

4,178 TOTAL SF (incl. Garage) / 7,489 SF LOT = 0.56 FAR

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 5 IN BLOCK 4 OF LA JOLLA SHORES UNIT NO. 1, IN THE CITY OF SAN 
DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP 
THEREOF NO. 1913, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN 
DIEGO COUNTY, JUNE 3, 1926. 

APN: 346-512-07-00

TITLE

A0.1 Project Information
A0.2 Finish Legend 

SURVEY

C.0 Site Survey
C.01 Topographic Survey 300' Boundary
C.02 Topographic Survey Setback Analysis

CIVIL

C.1 Grading and Drainage Plan

ARCHITECTURAL

A1.0 Demo Plan

A2.0 Site Plan
A2.1 Ground Floor Plan 
A2.2 Second Floor Plan
A2.3 Mid Roof Plan
A2.4 High Roof Plan

A5.1 Building Elevations
A5.2 Building Elevations
A5.3 Building Sections
A5.4 Building Sections
A5.5 Building Sections
A5.6 Building Sections

A6.1 Wall Sections

SHEET INDEX
LANDSCAPE

L1.0 Planting Plan and Legend
L1.1 Planting Notes
L2.0 Hardscape Plan and Finish Legend
L2.1 Hardscape Details
L3.0 Irrigation Notes and Hydrozones
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A0.2
FINISH LEGEND

MP

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

MARK   MATERIAL   FINISH

CONC-1 CONCRETE WALLS BOARD FORMED CAST IN PLACE

CONC-2 CONCRETE FLOORS INTERIOR EXPOSED STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SLAB

CONC-3 CONCRETE SLAB EXTERIOR EXPOSED STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SLAB

CONC-4 CONCRETE SLAB NOT USED

CONC-5 CONCRETE PAVERS AND STEPS CAST IN PLACE EXTERIOR CONCRETE

CPL-1 EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER SMOOTH TROWELED; INTEGRAL COLOR

GL-1 EXTERIOR CLEAR GLASS INSULATED GLAZING; LOW-E COATING; TEMPERED WHERE REQUIRED

MTL-1 STANDING SEAM ZINC VM ZINC SINGLE LOCK STANDING SEAM PANELS, 1" SEAM HEIGHT, "PIGMENTO BROWN" FINISH

MTL-2 AESS PAINTED STEEL ARCHITECTURAL EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL, AESS 3 UON; GALVANIZE AND PRIME AT EXTERIOR

MTL-3 PAINTED ORNAMENTAL STEEL HOT ROLLED, GRADES SUITABLE FOR STUCTURAL LOADING; GALVANIZE AND PRIME AT EXTERIOR LOCATIONS

MTL-4 PAINTED SHEET METAL COLD ROLLED GALVANIZED METAL FLASHING, PAINTED

MTL-5 COR-TEN PLATE LANDSCAPE RETAINING EDGING; SLD

WD-1 EXTERIOR WOOD GARAGE DOOR CLADDING NUSKU TERRATEK THERMALLY MODIFED CEDAR; 3/4" X 5" CONT HORIZONTAL BOARDS; CONCEALED FASTENERS

WD-2 EXTERIOR WALL AND CEILING CLADDING WESTERN RED CEDAR 3/4" X 3" T&G BOARD; VERT GRAIN, S4S W/ TRANSPARENT SEALER

WD-3 EXTERIOR DECKING NUSKU THERMACOR THERMALLY MODIFIED LUMBER; 6" W BOARDS TYP

WD-4 EXTERIOR WOOD CLADDING WESTERN RED CEDAR 3/4" X 3" T&G VERT BOARDS; STAINED FINISH; CONCEALED FASTENERS

WD-5 WOOD FENCES AND GATES NUSKU THERMACOR THERMALLY MODIFIED LUMBER; 3" W BOARDS TYP

GENERAL MATERIAL FINISH NOTES

1. PRODUCTS TO COMPLY WITH EMISSIONS LIMIT REQUIREMENTS OF CAL GREEN 4.504.2.1-5, 5.504.4.1-6 FOR ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, PAINTS, COATINGS, CARPET 
SYSTEMS INCLUDING CUSHIONS AND ADHESIVES, RESILIENT FLOORING (80% OF AREA), AND COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS
2. WALL AND FLOOR WOOD FRAMING MUST HAVE <19% MOISTURE CONTENT BEFORE ENCLOSURE

ARCHITECTURAL FINISH LEGEND SYMBOLS

000A

HB

SD

P

Window tag

J

HB

D

TV

RHM

C

DB

A

000

00

00

Door Tag

Revision

Detail #

Sheet #

Elev # / Sheet #

Elevation #

Sheet #

Partition wall type

Align

Fan

Ceiling mounted 
smoke detector
Fire sprinkler

Return air

Supply air

Airbar

Hose bib

Radiant Heat 
Manifold

Wall washer

Surface mounted fixture

Recessed Downlight, halo or 
equal
Pendant fixture

Wall mounted fixture

Cove light

Under counter light

Track lighting

Flourescent lighting

Ceiling junction box

Wall mounted junction boxJ

Wall mounted 
telephone/CAT-5/video 
outlets
Wall mounted telephone

Cable television jack

Wall mounted duplex 
receptacle
Switched outlet

Dedicated duplex outlet

GFI-protected duplex outlet
GFI

Quadplex outlet

Floor outlet

Exterior waterproof outlet
EXT-GFI

Lightswitch

Dimmer

3-way

Lightswitch (Elevation)

33D
DD

SS

N / N.N

Section # / Sheet #
N / N.N

ThermostatT
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CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022
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COASTAL  DEVELOPMENT  PERMIT/SDP

BAYLOR RESIDENCE

7951 Paseo Del Ocaso
La Jolla CA 92037

   DRAINAGE PLAN   C.1
1 

 

GRADING NOTES

DRAINAGE NOTES

PRELIMINARY

FIRE HYDRANT 

TRANSIT STOPS
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PROJECT
NORTH

A1.0
DEMO PLANSITE PLAN 1

-

CDH

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

35

35

REMOVE EXISTING POOL AND 
CONCRETE TERRACE

REMOVE EXISTING SHED

REMOVE EXISTING RETAINING 
WALL AND PROPERTY LINE FENCE 
THROUGHOUT

REMOVE ALL EXISTING PLANTING, 
TREES, SHRUBS AND 
GROUNDCOVER, SLD FOR NEW 
PLANTING PLAN

REMOVE EXISTING HOUSE,
FOUNDATION AND ALL SITE

UTILITIES TO CONNECTION WITH
CITY MAINS

REMOVE ALL EXTERIOR
HARDSCAPE

REMOVE EXISTING DRIVEWAY,
ENTRY STAIRS, SITE WALLS,

PLANTING AND SOIL PER SPEC,
SLD FOR NEW PLANTING PLAN

0 8'

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

05.19.22
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hdavison
691672



A2.0
SITE PLANSITE PLAN 1
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CDH

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

30

30

35

35

W

SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER

SDMC 113.0273
(TYP.)

(P) 1" WATER
SERVICE W/ 1"

WM

(P) 1" RPBD
(WILKINS MODEL

975XL2)

HOT TUB

POOL PER SEPARATE PERMIT

D-27 SIDEWALK 
UNDERDRAIN

OUTLET IE: 30.50
Q100=XX.XX CFS

(P) RETAINING WALL PER
LANDSCAPE PLAN L2.0

(E)

STREET LIGHT BOX TO BE
REPLACED W/ TRAFFIC RATED

COVER PER SDW-137

CONC. DRIVEWAY W/ 3"
GRAVEL CHANNELS

(E) SEWER LATERAL TO BE
RETAINED

18" CONC.
SEATWALL

(P) 18" CONC.
SEATWALL

(P) 40 SQFT ROOT ZONE
FOR STREET TREE

(E) RETAINING
WALL TO BE

REMOVED

(P) SCREEN FENCE

(P) 4" SEWER
LATERAL

(E) 3/4" WATER METER
BOX TO BE REMOVED

(METER # 02252011)

(E) POWER POLE TO REMAIN

12' WIDE
DRIVEWAY

PER SDG-160

(E) 3/4"
WATER

SERVICE TO
BE KILLED AT

THE MAIN

REMOVE & REPLACE DAMAGED 
SIDEWALK TO NEAREST JOINT AS 
REQ'D AS DETERMINED BY THE 
RESIDENT CITY ENGINEER PER 
SDG-155, SDG-156 & G-10 TO 
MATCH EX PATTERN & FINISH. 
PRESERVE THE CONTRACTOR'S 
STAMP PER SDG-115, IF PRESENT

REMOVE AND REPLACE (E) CURB
WITH (P) 1.5' WIDE GUTTER AND 6"

CONCRETE CURB PER SDG-150

SCREEN FENCE

RETAINING WALL (MTL-5) AND
FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE.

6' H. WOOD SCREEN FENCE.
CORTEN STEEL POSTS

(MTL-5B) AND 1X3 HORIZONTAL
WOOD SLATS BOTH SIDES

(WD-9)

16" PVC
 SEW

ER SH
O

W
N

 PER
 C

ITY 'SPLASH
'

8" VC
 SEW

ER
 

 PER
 1381-D

8" AC
 W

ATER
 PER

 

 PER
 12079-5-D

2"
 G

AS
 

 P
ER

 S
D

G
E

S

W

G

PA
SE

O
 D

EL
 O

C
AS

O

PROPERTY LINE 
LOT AREA = 7,489 SF (0.172 ACRES)

UTILITY EASEMENT

AREA OF FACADE WITHIN SIDE SETBACK DOES 
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FACING NEIGHBOR, IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH LA JOLLA SHORES PLANNED 
DISTRICT ORDINANCE LJSPDO 1510.0304.b.2 

PROPOSED 2-STORY 
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 
WITH ROOF ACCESS 

13'-1"

4'-0"

16'-9" 80'-0"

2'
-6

 1
/2

"

4'
-7

"

23'-11"

16'-0"
FRONT SETBACK

16'-0"

FRONT SETBACK EL: + 32.45 (SEE C.1 FOR REF.)

1% 

5' PERIMETER
LOW-POINT
EL: + 32.27

13'-0"
REAR SETBACK

13'-0"
REAR SETBACK

7% 

EL : + 32.65

EL : + 32.3

5' PERIMETER
HIGH-POINT

EL : + 33.51% 

EL : + 33.19

EL : + 32.90
(SEE C.1 FOR REF.)

EL : + 32.88

5' OFFSET FROM BUILDING 
PERIMETER 5' OFFSET FROM

BUILDING
PERIMETER

EL : + 33.33

0 10'

PROJECT
NORTH

05.07.2021CSTL DEV PERMIT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LOT 5 IN BLOCK 4 OF LA JOLLA SHORES UNIT NO. 1, IN THE CITY OF 
SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 1913, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, JUNE 3, 1926. 

APN: 346-512-07-00

NOTES

1.  PLEASE REFER TO CIVIL DRAINAGE PLAN C.1 FOR GENERAL SURVEY, 
GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES

2. ALL DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE LINE DIAMETERS ARE PROVIDED FOR 
CLARITY OF INTENT ONLY. ACTUAL SERVICE LINE DIAMETERS WILL BE 
BASED UPON THE PROJECT'S APPROVED WATER METER DATA CARD.

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

2

2

3.  PER SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TECHNICAL BULLETIN 
BLDG-5-4, THE REFERENCE DATUM IS DETERMINED BY A 
MEASUREMENT OF THE ADJACENT GROUND ELEVATION AT A 5' OFFSET 
FROM THE BUILDING PERIMETER.  THE HIGHEST AND LOWEST 
ADJACENT GRADES ARE +33.50' AND +32.27' RESPECTIVELY.  
ACCORDING TO THE BULLETIN, "IF THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION IS 10 
FEET OR LESS, THE REFERENCE DATUM IS ESTABLISHED AT THE 
HIGHEST 'ADJACENT GRADE ELEVATION'." THE EFFECTIVE REFERENCE 
DATUM IS THEREFORE +33.50'.

2

05.19.22

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.3 05.19.2022

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

4.  TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT MEASURED TO OUTSIDE EDGE OF 
ROOFS IS 3,180 SF.

3,180 SF / 7,489 SF (SITE AREA) = 42% 

SDMC 1510.0301(c) STATES THAT NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL 
BE ERECTED, CONSTRUCTED, ALTERED, MOVED IN, OR ENLARGED TO 
COVER MORE THAN 60 PERCENT OF THE LOT OR PARCEL. 

3
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A2.1
GROUND FLOOR

PLAN
GROUND FLOOR PLAN 1

-

CDH

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
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TRASH

RECYCLE

YARD WASTE
W/D

OUTDOOR
SHOWER POOL EQUIP

TERRACE

BBQ

POOL

SPA

CONC-5 PAVERS
AND STEPS

CONC-1 
FIREPLACE

CONC-1 SITE 
WALL

POOL COVER 
VAULT BELOW; 
WD-3 DECKING

DRIVEWAY

DRIVE-ABLE 
GRAVEL/PLANTING 
AREA

LANDSCAPE 
AREA

LANDSCAPE 
AREA

LANDSCAPE 
AREA

LANDSCAPE 
AREA

WD-5 FENCE AND
GATE

WD-5 FENCE &  MTL-5
RETAINING EDGE

UP

WD-5 MAINTENANCE
ACCESS GATE

LIBRARY
104

PANTRY
110

MECH
111

GARAGE/GYM
112

LIVING
105

MAIN ENTRY
101

PWD RM
103

DINING
106

KITCHEN
107

SCULLERY
109

GYM STORAGE
112B

GYM & GARDEN
STORAGE

113

CORR
102

TERRACE CLOS
114

CORR
108

LIVING RM 
TERRACE

CONC-3

WD-4 CLAD DOORS W/ 
CONCEALED OFFSET 
HINGES

WD-4 CLAD 
SCREEN WALL

WD-5 FENCE OVER
MTL-5 LANDSCAPE

RETAINING WALL, SLD

CONC-1 SITE 
WALL, SLD

FLUELESS GAS 
FIREPLACE AND 
MTL-3 
SURROUND

2
A5.2

2
A5.1

1
A5.2

1
A5.1

FF:  0'-0"
EL: + 33'-6"

PLANTING AREA

WD-5 FENCE &  MTL-5
RETAINING EDGE

CONC-3

WD-5 FENCE PLANTING AREA

FIXED GLASS
WINDOW WALL

2
A5.3

2
A5.3

2
A5.4

2
A5.4

2
A5.5

2
A5.5

1
A5.3

1
A5.3

1
A5.5

1
A5.5

1
A5.6

1
A5.6

1
A5.4

1
A5.4

21'-10" 26'-6" 18'-0"18'-9"
GROUND FLOOR SETBACK

35'-1 1/2" 40'-11"

4'-2 1/4"
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"
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suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

 

CDH

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

OPEN

OPEN
OPEN

TERRACE

TERRACE

CLOSET

ROOF BELOW

DN

GUEST BR 1
205

GUEST 1
BATH
206-1

MECH
CLOS
204

GUEST BR 2
202

GUEST 2
BATH
203-1

LAUNDRY
207

STOR/MECH
208

MASTER
CLOSET 1

210

MASTER
VANITY

212
MASTER BR

209A

MASTER
CLOSET 2

211
MASTER

WC
215

MASTER
SHOWER/TUB

214

CORRIDOR
201-2

CORRIDOR
201-3

CORRIDOR
201-1

GUEST 2
SHOWER

203-2

GUEST 1
SHOWER

206-2

MASTER
BATH
213

CPL-1 CPL-1

CPL-1

FF:  10'-3 1/2"
EL: + 33'-6" MEP

CLOSET

UP

2
A5.1

1
A5.1

2
A5.3

2
A5.3

2
A5.4

2
A5.4

2
A5.5

2
A5.5

1
A5.3

1
A5.3

1
A5.5

1
A5.5

1
A5.6

1
A5.6

1
A5.4

1
A5.4

16'-9"
SECOND FLOOR SETBACK

35'-1 1/2" 40'-11"

15
'-5

 1
/2

"
8'

-2
"

9'
-1

"
18

'-8
"

79'-4" 13'-9"
SECOND FLOOR SETBACK

2'
-5

 1
/2

"
4'

-7
"

23'-11" 40'-2"

2
A5.2

1
A5.2

TERRACE BELOW

LANDSCAPE
AREA BELOW

LANDSCAPE
AREA BELOW

LANDSCAPE
AREA BELOW

2'
-5

 3
/4

"

4'
-3

"

0 4'1' 2'

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

05.19.22

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.3 05.19.2022

hdavison
691672



PROJECT
NORTH

A2.3
MID ROOF FLOOR

PLAN
MID ROOF FLOOR PLAN 1

-

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

 

CDH

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

SKYLIGHT

MEMBRANE ROOF ASSEMBLY
LOW-SLOPE TO GUTTERS

MEMBRANE ROOF ASSEMBLY
W/ INTERNAL DRAIN

MTL-2 TRIM

MTL-4 GUTTER

MTL-2 TRIM

SOLAR THERMAL
SYSTEM ON ROOF

MEMBRANE ROOF
ASSEMBLY, LOW SLOPE

ROOF

EDGE OF STAIR ENCLOSURE
OVERHANG

DN

CPL-1 PARAPET

ROOF ACCESS DOOR

ROOF DRAIN, TYP. 

2
A5.1

1
A5.1

2
A5.3

2
A5.3

2
A5.4

2
A5.4

2
A5.5

2
A5.5

1
A5.3

1
A5.3

1
A5.5

1
A5.5

1
A5.6

1
A5.6

1
A5.4

1
A5.4

16'-9"

35'-1 1/2" 40'-11"

15
'-5

 1
/2

"
8'

-2
"

9'
-1

"
18

'-8
"

79'-4" 13'-9"

2'
-5

 1
/2

"
4'

-7
"

23'-11" 40'-2"

2
A5.2

1
A5.2

TERRACE BELOW

LANDSCAPE
AREA BELOW

LANDSCAPE
AREA BELOW

LANDSCAPE
AREA BELOW

0 4'1' 2'

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

05.19.22

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.3 05.19.2022

hdavison
691672



PROJECT
NORTH

A2.4
HIGH ROOF FLOOR

PLAN
HIGH ROOF FLOOR PLAN 1

-

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

 

CDH

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

MEMBRANE ROOF ASSEMBLY

MTL-2 TRIM

MTL-4 GUTTER

SLOPE

35'-1 1/2" 40'-11"

7'
-2

 1
/2

" 9'
-3

"

ROOF BELOW

TERRACE BELOW

LANDSCAPE
AREA BELOW

LANDSCAPE
AREA BELOW

LANDSCAPE
AREA BELOW

0 4'1' 2'

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

05.19.22

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.3 05.19.2022

hdavison
691672



A5.1
N & E BUILDING

ELEVATIONS
NORTH ELEVATION 1

-

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

CPL-1

SLIDING DOOR SYSTEM BEYOND

FLUE-LESS GAS FIREPLACE W/ 
MTL-3 TRIM; OPEN TO BEYONDCONC-1

POCKET SLIDNG 
DOORS, SEE PLAN

POCKET SLIDNG 
DOORS, SEE PLAN

WD-4 FACED
STORAGE

MTL-2 BEYOND

MTL-1 BEYOND

MTL-3 DECORATIVE
LOUVER FRAME

OPERABLE CASEMENT
WDW SYSTEM OVER FIXED

WDW
CPL-1 BEYOND

WD CAP ON MTL-3 
SUPPORTS

WD-5 FENCE AND
GATE, SLD

LINE OF MAX ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT.  
LOW POINT OF ADJACENT PROPOSED 
GRADE: EL: 32'-3" + 30' MAX HEIGHT + 1'-3" 
GRADE DIFFERENCE  = 63'-6"

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

MAX OVERALL HEIGHT
EL: +63'-6"

5"

ADJACENT/EXISTING GRADE 
AT STAIR ENCLOSURE HIGH 
POINT

29'-7"

PLU
M

B LIN
E H

EIG
H

T

NOTE: AT STAIR WALL EAST 
ELEVATION, PLUMB LINE IS 
MEASURED FROM PROPOSED 
GRADE, WHICH IS LOWER THAN 
EXISTING GRADE, PER SD MUNI 
CODE 11.3.2.41(2)(A) 

NOTE: MAX OVERALL HEIGHT, EL: + 63'-6" IS 
ALSO MAX HEIGHT CALCULATED BY 
COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT METHOD.  HIGH 
POINT ADJACENT GRADE: 33'-6" + 30' MAX 
HEIGHT = 63'-6"

 

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

CPL-1

MTL-2 TRIM

WD-5 FENCE; SLDCONC-1MTL-1

CPL-1

CONC-1

30' PLANE ABOVE 
EXISTING GRADE

LINE OF
EXISTING/ADJACENT

GRADE
MTL-2 TRIM

1"

TOP OF WD-5 FENCE, MAX
6' ABOVE ADJACENT

GRADE, SLD

5"

23
'-7

 1
/2

"

FIXED WINDOW WALL

OPEN 

FIXED WINDOW

HIGH POINT OF STAIR 
ENCLOSURE BELOW MAX 
BUILDING HEIGHT

HIGH POINT OF STAIR 
ENCLOSURE BELOW MAX 
BUILDING HEIGHT

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

30' PLANE ABOVE 
EXISTING GRADE

LINE OF MAX 
OVERALL HEIGHT 
AND COASTAL 
HEIGHT LIMIT

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

EAST ELEVATION 2
-

AM

0 4'1' 2'

0 4'1' 2'

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

2

3

05.19.22

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.3 05.19.2022

hdavison
691672



A5.2
S & W BUILDING

ELEVATIONS

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

WD-1 GARAGE DOOR

MTL-2 FASCIA

MTL-3 HORIZ SLAT 
RAILING

DOOR SYSTEM 
BEYOND

MTL-2 TRIM

CONC-1

POCKETING SLIDING DOOR 
SYSTEM 'A'

CONC-1

POCKETING SLIDING DOOR 
SYSTEM

DOOR SYSTEM, SEE PLAN

MTL-2

CPL-1

MTL-3 TRIM AT WINDOW

CUSTOM BUILT-UP
WOOD ENTRY DOOR

CONC-5

CORNER WINDOW UNIT;
SEE NORTH ELEV

WD-5 FENCE AND GATE

21
'-1

 1
/2

"

2ND FLOOR FF

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FF
EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

5"

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

EXISTING GRADE @ 
WEST STAIR WALL
EL: + 33'-2"

5' PERIMETER LOW-POINT

EL: + 32'-3"

MAX OVERALL HEIGHT

EL: +63'-6"

29
'-1

1"

PL
U

M
B 

LI
N

E 
H

EI
G

H
T

NOTE: AT STAIR WALL WEST 
ELEVATION, PLUMB LINE IS 
MEASURED FROM EXISTING 
GRADE, WHICH IS LOWER THAN 
PROPOSED GRADE, PER SD MUNI 
CODE 11.3.2.41(2)(A) 

30
'-1

0"
O

VE
R

AL
L 

ST
RU

C
TU

R
E 

H
EI

G
H

T 
NOTE: OVERALL HEIGHT IS 
MEASURED FROM LOWEST POINT 
OF PROPOSED GRADE (WHICH IS 
LOWER THAN EXISTING GRADE AT 
THAT LOCATION), PER SD MUNI 
CODE 11.3.2.41(2)(B) - SEE 
LOW-POINT SHOWN ON SITE PLAN 
SHEET A2.0

LINE OF MAX 
OVERALL HEIGHT 
AND COASTAL 
HEIGHT LIMIT

 

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

LINE OF STAIR ENCLOSURE 
BEYOND; SEE NORTH ELEVATION

CPL-1
WDW SYSTEM, SEE PLAN

CONC-1 BEYOND

SLIDING GLASS DOOR 
SYSTEM BEYOND

CONC-1 
BEYOND

CPL-1 
BEYOND

OPEN TO 
BEYOND

MTL-3

MTL-1

CONC-1 BEYOND

CPL-1 BEYOND

WD-9 FENCE; SLD

FIN 
GRADE

WD-4 FACED STORAGE
LINE OF EXISTING GRADE

CPL-1 PARAPET BEYOND

S-1

SLIDING DOORS BEYOND, SEE 
BUILDING SECTION

23
'-7

 1
/2

"

2ND FLOOR FF

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FF
EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

T.O. PARAPET
EL: +57'-1 1/2"

30' PLANE ABOVE 
EXISTING GRADE

LINE OF MAX 
OVERALL HEIGHT 
AND COASTAL 
HEIGHT LIMIT

30' PLANE ABOVE 
EXISTING GRADE

LINE OF MAX 
OVERALL HEIGHT 
AND COASTAL 
HEIGHT LIMIT

SOUTH ELEVATION 1
-

WEST ELEVATION 2
-

AM

0 4'1' 2'

0 4'1' 2'

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

2

3

05.19.22

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.3 05.19.2022

hdavison
691672



A5.3
BUILDING SECTIONSBUILDING SECTION 1

-

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

WDW SYSTEM BEYOND; SEE 
EXTERIOR ELEV

STORAGE CLOSET

SLIDING DOOR SYSTEM 
BEYOND

EXPOSED STRUCTURAL 
CONCRETE FLOOR AT GARAGE

KITCHEN ISLANDGL SLIDING DOORS BEYOND

MILLWORK SHELVING AT 
MASTER CLOSET

CONC-1 STRUCTURE

WDW SYSTEM BEYOND

CPL-1 PARAPET

GUARDRAIL

MTL-1 CLADDING

MTL-1 CLADDING

LOW SLOPE 
MEMBRANE ROOFMTL-2 TRIM

GARAGE/GYM
112

LIVING
105 KITCHEN

107

SCULLERY
109

5"

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT LIMIT 
ABOVE "REFERENCE DATUM"

29
'-7

"

M
AX

 B
LD

G
 H

T 
AB

O
VE

 R
EF

 D
AT

U
M

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

MAX OVERALL HEIGHT
EL: +63'-6"

 

MP

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

CPL-1 PARAPET

CPL-1

FIXED WDW SYSTEM

MTL-2 BEYOND
CPL-1 PARAPET

CONC-1

STRUCTURAL MAT SLAB; SSD

CONC-1

MTL-3 FACED 
FIREPLACE OPENING

OPEN TO BEYOND

FIXED SYSTEM 'A' 
FOOTLIGHT GLAZING

LIBRARY
104

LIVING
105

MTL-2 TRIM

5"1"
LINE OF 30' HEIGHT LIMIT 
ABOVE "REFERENCE DATUM"

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT ABOVE 
EXISTING GRADE

ROOF OF STAIR ENCLOSURE 
BELOW MAX BUILDING 
HEIGHT - DETERMINED BY 
EXISTING GRADE

ROOF OF STAIR ENCLOSURE 
BELOW MAX BUILDING 
HEIGHT - DETERMINED BY 
"REFERENCE DATUM"

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

BUILDING SECTION 2
-

0 4'1' 2'

0 4'1' 2'

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

2

05.19.22

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.3 05.19.2022

hdavison
691672



A5.4
BUILDING SECTIONS

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

CORRIDOR BEYOND

WINDOW SYSTEM BEYOND

CORRIDOR TO 
BATHROOM BEYOND

POCKETING GLASS DOOR 
SYSTEM BEYOND

1
A6.1

DINING
106

LIBRARY
104

GARAGE/GYM
112

GUEST BR 1
205

STOR/MECH
208

MASTER BR
209A

MECH
111

5"

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT LIMIT 
ABOVE "REFERENCE DATUM"

29
'-7

"
M

AX
 B

LD
G

 H
T 

AB
O

VE
 R

EF
 D

AT
U

M

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

MAX OVERALL HEIGHT
EL: +63'-6"

 

MP

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

CONC-1

MTL-2 TRIM

MTL-3 LOUVER FRAME

MTL-2 TRIM

MTL-3
GUARDRAIL

WD-1 CLAD
GARAGE DOOR

PTD MTL DOOR

CPL-1 BEYOND

MASTER BR
209A

GARAGE/GYM
112

MASTER
CLOSET 1

210

MASTER
VANITY

212

WOOD FENCE
SEE LANDSCAPE

DWGS

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT LIMIT 
ABOVE "REFERENCE DATUM"

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT ABOVE 
EXISTING GRADE

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

BUILDING SECTION 1
-

BUILDING SECTION 2
-

0 4'1' 2'

0 4'1' 2'

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

2

05.19.22

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.3 05.19.2022

hdavison
691672



A5.5
BUILDING SECTIONS

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

DASHED LINE INDICATES PROFILE
OF BUILDING BEHIND

CONC-1 SITE WALL

CONC-3 TERRACE

WD-4 CLAD POOL 
EQUIP. SCREEN

FIXED WINDOW IN SHOWER
BEYOND

CIP CONC SPA, MATCH CONC-1 
COLOR

DASHED LINE INDICATES SPA 
SECTION PROFILE

LIVING
105

8'
-9

 1
/2

"

6'
-4

 1
/2

"

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT LIMIT 
ABOVE "REFERENCE DATUM"

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

MAX OVERALL HEIGHT
EL: +63'-6"

4
A6.1

 

MP

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

SLIDING GLASS DOOR
BEYOND

MTL-2 BEAM, SSD

CPL-1

MTL-2 TRIM

MTL-4 GUTTER

CONC-1

EXTERIOR WD RAILING CAP 
W/ MTL-3 SUPPORTS

CONC-1 SITE 
WALL

WD-3 DECKING OVER 
POOL COVER VAULT

CONC-3 COPING EDGE 
W/ POOL COVER TRACK 
BEYOND

POOL FINISH, SLD

3
A6.1

PLANTING AREA, SLD
KITCHEN

107
DINING

106

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT LIMIT 
ABOVE "REFERENCE DATUM"

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT ABOVE 
EXISTING GRADE

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

MAX OVERALL HEIGHT
EL: +63'-6"

BUILDING SECTION 1
-

BUILDING SECTION 2
-

0 4'1' 2'

0 4'1' 2'

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.1 

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.2 03.07.2022

2

05.19.22

CSTL DEV PERMIT REV.3 05.19.2022

hdavison
691672



A5.6
BUILDING SECTIONS

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:

ISSUE DATE

BAYLOR 
RESIDENCE

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA

1909

AS NOTED

aidlin darling design

500 third street
suite 410
san francisco, ca 94107
 
415 974 0849  fax
415 974 5603  phone

 

MP

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWN:

SCALE:
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GL-6 SKYLIGHT

MEMBRANE ROOF 
W/ INTERNAL DRAIN

MTL-2 TRIM

MEMBRANE ROOF
W/ INTERNAL DRAIN
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SLOPED TO GUTTER
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110
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109
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114
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LAUNDRY
207
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208
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MASTER
WC
215

MASTER
SHOWER/TUB

214

CORRIDOR
201-3

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT LIMIT 
ABOVE "REFERENCE DATUM"

LINE OF 30' HEIGHT ABOVE 
EXISTING GRADE

2ND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. ROOF

GROUND FLOOR FIN FLR

T.O. PARAPET

EL: + 33'-6"

EL: +43'-9 1/2"

EL: +54'-7 1/2"

EL: +57'-1 1/2"

HI PT T.O. ROOF
EL: +63'-1"

MAX ALLOWABLE 
OVERALL HEIGHT
EL: +63'-6"
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2
-

WALL SECTION

0 1' 2'

1
-

WALL SECTION

0 1' 2'

GARAGE FF
EL+ 0'-0"

2ND FLR FF

8'
-9

 1
/2

"
1'

-6
"

9'
-6

"

FIN CLG

EL+ 10'-3 1/2"

MEMBRANE ROOF SYSTEM OVER 
SLOPED RIGID INSUL

MTL-1 SIDING

WRB OVER PLYWD SHEAR WALL; 
SSD

2X WD FRAMING W/ BATT INSUL

GRAVEL BACKFILL

CONT WRB

PERIMETER DRAIN

2ND FLR FF
EL+ 10'-3 1/2"

8'
-9

 1
/2

"
1'

-6
"

9'
-6

"

FIN CLG

C15 x 50 EXPOSED PTD STL BACK 
T0 BACK CHANNELS W/ THERMAL 
BREAK BLOCKING; SSD 

ALUM SLIDING GLASS DOOR 
SYSTEM; SEE SPEC

CONT SLOT DRAIN SET INTO CONC 
TERRACE

FLUSH SILL, DRAIN INTO SLOT 
DRAIN

CONC-3 TERRACE

CONT WRB

PERIMETER DRAIN

FIXED ALUM WINDOW SYSTEM; SEE 
ELEV

CUSTOM PTD MTL HEAD AND JAMB 
EXTENSION FRAME

MTL-4 TRIM  AND GUTTER 
ASSEMBLY OVER STRUCTURAL 
TUBE SUPPORT; SSD

MTL-2 TRIM ANCHOR TO TUBE 
SUPPORT

DECORATIVE MTL-2 CHANNEL
MTL-4 TRIM SOFFIT

LOW SLOPE MEMBRANE ROOFING 
LAP INTO GUTTER 

GROUND FLOOR FF
EL+ 0'-0"

3
-

WALL SECTION

0 1' 2'

4
-

WALL SECTION

0 1' 2'

GROUND FLR FF
EL+ 0'-0"

2ND FLR FF

8'
-9

 1
/2

"
1'

-6
"

8'
-0

"
1'

-5
"

T.O. PARAPET
EL+ 19'-8 1/2"

CONC-3 TERRACE

CONT WRB

PERIMETER DRAIN

EL+ 10'-3 1/2"

CUSTOM ALUM SKYLIGHT; FLASH 
INTO REGLETS IN CONC 
PERIMETER WALL

EXPOSED STRUCTURAL 
CONC WALL; SEE ELEV

MEMBRANE ROOFING
SYSTEM OVER SLOPED

RIGID INSUL W/
INTERNAL ROOF DRAIN

05.07.2021COASTAL DEV PERMIT

01.14.2022

2ND FLR FF
EL+ 10'-3 1/2"

8'
-9

 1
/2

"
1'

-6
"

GROUND FLOOR FF
EL+ 0'-0"

CPL-1 W/ MESH
REINFORCING

OVER WRB AND
PLYWD SHEATHING

2X WD FRAMING W/
BATT INSULATION

PTD MTL FLASHING

PERMITER DRAIN
TILE PER CIVIL
ENGINEERING

REQUIREMENTS

FIN CLG

CPL-1 CONT PLASTER PARAPET 
CAP OVER CAP FLASHING

FILL CAVITY W/ EXPANDING FOAM 
INSUL; SEE SPEC

MEMBRANE ROOFING OVER 
PROTECTION BOARD AND WRB; 
SLOPED RIGID INSUL

T.O. PARAPET

T.O. ROOF

EL +23'-7-1/2"

EL +21'-1-1/2"

2'
-1

"
2'

-6
"

9'
-6

"

NOTE: PROJECT EL 0'-0" IS 33'-6" ABOVE SEA LEVEL.  SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS 
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PLANTING PLAN 1

10'

PLANTING SCHEDULE

NORTH
PROJECT

a e r e a
landscape architecture
environmental design

LESLIE A. RYAN
Landscape Architect PLA 6225

leslie@aerea-studio.com 619.200.8297
464 G Avenue  Coronado, CA 92118

L1.0
PLANTING PLAN

AND LEGEND

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

5
1" = 10'-0"

CDP SUBMITTAL 05072021

CDP SUBMITTAL 01172022

(E) WATER METER
BOX TO BE
RELOCATED.
REFER TO CIVIL

(E) STREET LIGHT
BOX; REFER TO CIVIL

SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER
SDMC 113.0273

SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER
SDMC 113.0273

SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER
SDMC 113.0273

STREET LIGHT

(E) SEWER LATERAL;
REFER TO CIVIL

(P) NEW LOCATION FOR
WATER
SERVICE; REFER TO
CIVIL

CDP SUBMITTAL 03072022

hdavison
691672



POOL

SPA

POOL TERRACE

LANDSCAPE
AREA (TYP.)

LANDSCAPE
AREA (TYP.)

LANDSCAPE
AREA (TYP.)

S S S

S

S S

W W

PLANTING NOTES 2
5

10'

1" = 10'-0"

NORTH
PROJECT
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landscape architecture
environmental design

LESLIE A. RYAN
Landscape Architect PLA 6225

leslie@aerea-studio.com 619.200.8297
464 G Avenue  Coronado, CA 92118

L1.1
PLANTING NOTES

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

CDP SUBMITTAL 05072021

PLANTING NOTES

LANDSCAPE AREA CALCULATION
PROPERTY ZONE LJSPD-SF
     REQUIREMENT 30% LANDSCAPE AREA
     LOT AREA 7,205 SF

     MIN. LANDSCAPE AREA REQ'D 2,161 SF
     LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED (WITHIN PROPERTY,
            INCLUDING PERVIOUS SURFACES) 2,584 SF

LANDSCAPE AREA PERCENTAGE (WITHIN PROPERTY) 35.8%

NOTES:

1.  NOT INCLUDED IN CALCULATIONS ARE DRIVEWAYS, WALKWAYS, AND OTHER
HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS PER SDMC 1510.0301(h)(1)
2.   THERE IS AN ADDITIONAL 76 SQUARE FEET OF PROPOSED LANDSCAPED AREA THAT IS
WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT IS INCLUDED IN THE  HYDROZONE CALCULATIONS

PER SDMC 131.0477 THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SHALL BE LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF 60
PERCENT PAVING AND HARDSCAPE

     TOTAL AREA OF REQUIRED FRONT YARD 1,104 SF

     TOTAL PAVING AND HARDSCAPE 390 SF

     PERCENTAGE OF PAVING AND HARDSCAPE IN FRONT YARD 35%

CDP SUBMITTAL 01172022

CDP SUBMITTAL 03072022
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+33.45+
32.9

+ TF 34.5
   FG 31.25

+
TF 36.0
FG 32.85

+
TF 34.5
FG 32.8

+
TF 36.0
FG 32.0

TW 33.0
FG 32.9
+

WALL SLOPES WITH NEIGHBOR'S GRADE

TF 39.0
+

FG 33.0

TF 39.5   FG 33.5
+

WALL SLOPES WITH NEIGHBOR'S GRADE

+ TW 33.0
     FG 32.8

+33.45

+
  TW 33.0
  TF 36.0

+  FG 33.45

+  TW 34.0

+  FG 32.95

+33.5

+  TW 35.0

+  TW 35.0

FG 33.45 +

B
E

N
C

H POOL
EQUIP

18" H. CONCRETE SEATWALL (CONC-1)
and GRAVEL TERRACE (GRAV-1)

6' PUBLIC UTILITY
EASEMENT. SEE CIVIL.

18" H. CONCRETE
SEATWALL (CONC-1)

RETAINING WALL (MTL-5) AND
FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE.
6' H. WOOD SCREEN FENCE.
CORTEN STEEL POSTS (MTL-5B)
AND 1x3 HORIZONTAL WOOD
SLATS BOTH SIDES (WD-9)

POOL

SPA

RAISED SPA SPILLS
INTO POOL

WOOD SCREEN 8' H.
(WD-9)

WOOD DECK (WD-9) OVER
POOL COVER VAULT (POOL-2)

STORAGE

NICHE FOR
OUTDOOR SHOWER

CONCRETE
STEPPING PADS
(CONC-5)

6' H. WOOD SCREEN
(WD-8A)  AROUND
POOL EQUIPMENT
AREA

RETAINING WALL
(MTL-5) SLOPED AS
NEEDED

6' H. FENCE, CORTEN
STEEL POSTS (MTL-5B)
with HORIZONTAL 1x3
WOOD SLATS ON BOTH
SIDES OF FENCE (WD-9)

6' H. FENCE and GATE, CORTEN
STEEL POSTS (MTL-5B) with
HORIZONTAL 1x3 WOOD SLATS
(WD-9) BOTH SIDES

CONCRETE WALK
WITH 3
CANTILEVERED
STEPS (CONC-5)

RETAINING WALL
(MTL-5) WITH 3' H.
WOOD SCREEN FENCE -
HORIZONTAL 1X3 SLATS
BOTH SIDES (WD-9)

REPLACE EX. DRIVEWAY
APRON W/ STANDARD
12' W.  DRIVE PER CITY
STANDARDS

VISIBILITY AREAS AT
DRIVEWAY -  PER CITY
STANDARDS NO SHRUB
PLANTING, FENCES, OR
WALLS >3 FT.

EX. STREET LIGHT
VAULT

EX WATER METER
TO BE RELOCATED.
SEE CIVIL.

EX SIDEWALK AND CURB
BRICK INFILL PARKWAY
STRIP

3 FT H. ENTRY GATE
CORTEN POSTS (MTL-5B)
AND 1x3 HORIZONTAL
WOOD SLATS (WD-9)

NEW STREET TREE
PLANTER MIN. 40 SF
EX. PARKWAY STRIP
3.5' W.

TRASH/
STORAGE

CORTEN STEEL
RETAINING WALL 18" H.
(MTL-5) WITH WOOD
SCREEN FENCE 1x3
HORIZONTAL SLATS
BOTH SIDES (WD-9)

BBQ

POOL TERRACE
(CONC-5)

SMALL
TERRACE

(CONC-5) AT
FIREPLACE

PERMEABLE
SURFACE
TERRACE (GRAV-1)

32.0
+

33.77
+

34.67
+

+
35.0

35.5
+

+33.45

33.25
+

32.9
+

31.0+

33.25
+

+32.85
31.7+

 RETAINING WALL
(MTL-5) SLOPE AS
NEEDED

PERMEABLE SURFACE
TERRACE (GRAV-1)

DRIVEWAY (CONC-5)
5'x12' CONCRETE PADS
WITH 3" GAPS WITH
GRAVEL (GRAV-1)

CONCRETE EDGE
(CONC-3)

SWIMMING POOL
AND SPA (POOL-1)

S S S

S

S S

W W
NEW WATER METER
LOCATION. SEE CIVIL.

HARDSCAPE PLAN AND FINISH LEGEND 3
5

10'

1" = 10'-0"
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Landscape Architect PLA 6225
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L2.0

HARDSCAPE FINISH LEGEND

HARDSCAPE PLAN
AND FINISH LEGEND

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

CDP SUBMITTAL 05072021

CDP SUBMITTAL 01172022

SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER
SDMC 113.0273

STREET LIGHT
CDP SUBMITTAL 03072022
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V
A

R
IE

S

2.9838

COUNTERFORT
REINFORCEMENT.
WELD TO STEEL
PLATE, BOLT TO
CONCRETE BASE

COR-TEN STEEL
PLATE (MTL-5)

GRAVEL/MULCH

1-
6"

2.9838

COUNTERFORT
REINFORCEMENT.
WELD TO STEEL
PLATE, BOLT TO
CONCRETE BASE

COR-TEN STEEL
PLATE (MTL-5)

GRAVEL/MULCH

3'
 H

. O
R

 M
A

X
. A

LL
O

W
A

B
LE

 IN
 F

R
O

N
T 

S
E

TB
A

C
K

COR-TEN STEEL
RECT. TUBING 1.5"X3"
(MTL-5b)

HORIZONTAL 1x4 WOOD
SLATS (WD-9). 1" GAPS.
ATTACH TO STEEL POSTS
WITH FLATHEAD
SELF-TAPPING SCREWS

4' O.C.

HORIZONTAL 1x4 WOOD
SLATS (WD-9). 1/4" GAPS.
ATTACH TO STEEL POSTS
WITH FLATHEAD
SELF-TAPPING SCREWS

COR-TEN STEEL
RECT. TUBING 1.5"X3"
(MTL-5b). BOLT TO
CONCRETE FOOTING

6'
 A

V
E

R
A

G
E

HARDSCAPE DETAILS 3
5

0 1'

1-1/2" = 1'-0"

NORTH
PROJECT
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landscape architecture
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LESLIE A. RYAN
Landscape Architect PLA 6225
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464 G Avenue  Coronado, CA 92118

L2.1
HARDSCAPE DETAILS

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

STEEL RETAINING WALL STEEL RETAINING WALL + LOW FENCE PERIMETER FENCE

CDP SUBMITTAL 05072021

CDP SUBMITTAL 01172022
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HYDROZONE 2

HYDROZONE 4

HYDROZONE 1

EX WATER METER
TO BE RELOCATED -
SEE CIVIL.

HYDROZONE 3

HYDROZONE 5

HYDROZONE 6

SPA

POOL

S S S

S

S S

W W

IRRIGATION NOTES AND HYDROZONES 4
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L3.0

HYDROZONES

IRRIGATION NOTES
AND HYDROZONES

PRELIMINARY ONLY
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CDP SUBMITTAL 05072021

IRRIGATION and WATER CONSERVATION

PRELIMINARY ETWU CALCULATIONS
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THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
 

M  E  M  O  R  A  N  D  U  M 
 
 
DATE:  October 2, 2025  
 
TO:  Environmental/Project File 

Development Services Department 
 
FROM: Marlene Watanabe, Development Services Department 
 
SUBJECT: 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso (Project No. 1133046) 

California Environmental Quality Act – Section 15162 Evaluation 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Development Services Department (DSD) has completed a California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Section 15162 – Subsequent Environmental Impact Reports and Negative Declarations 
consistency evaluation for the proposed 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso (project).  
 
This evaluation was performed to determine if conditions specified in CEQA Guidelines Sections 
15162 would require preparation of additional CEQA review for the proposed 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso 
SCR. As outlined in the evaluation, DSD has determined that the proposed project is consistent with 
the original Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Baylor Residence Project No. 691672 / SCH 
2022070454 adopted by the Hearing Officer on October 5, 2022, Resolution HO-7466; and would not 
result in new impacts. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Baylor Residence Project included a Site Development Permit (SDP) and Coastal Development 
Permit (CDP) to demolish an existing residence, garage, pool, and shed and construct a new 3,503-
square foot (sf) two-story single-family residence with roof access, attached 675 sf 2-car garage, and 
associated site improvements located at 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso.  
 
A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for the project, which identified potential significant 
impacts associated with Cultural Resources (Archaeology) and Tribal Cultural Resources. With 
mitigation (archaeological and Native American monitoring), impacts were determined to be less 
than significant. Since the MND was adopted, the project scope has been modified to reduce the 
building square footage, reduce height, reduce grading, and modifications to the architectural 
design of the residence.  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
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The project, with the proposed modifications, was submitted to the City for a Substantial 
Conformance Review (SCR) to Coastal Development (CDP) Permit No. 2556832 and Site 
Development Permit (SDP) No. 2559861. The purpose of an SCR is to determine if the proposed 
project is consistent and in conformance with a previously approved permit.  The original project 
proposed to demolish the existing residence, garage, pool, and shed and construct a new 3,503-sf 
two-story single-family residence with roof access, attached 675 sf 2-car garage, and associated site 
improvements located at 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso. The modified project proposes a reduced project to 
construct a new 2-story, 2,848-square-foot, single-dwelling unit with an attached 636-square-foot 
garage and associated site improvements at 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso. The 0.17-acre site is in the La 
Jolla Shores Planned District-Single-Family Zone (LJSPD–SF), Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable 
Area 2), Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach impact), Transit Area 
Overlay Zone and Transit Priority Area and is designated Residential, low-density (5 to 9 dwelling 
units per acre) within the La Jolla Community Plan.  
 
CEQA 15162 CONSISTENCY EVALUATION 
 
DSD reviewed the proposed project and conducted a 15162 consistency evaluation with the 
previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) No. 691672. The following evaluation 
substantiates the conclusion that supports a determination that no subsequent document is 
required. 
 
The project proposes changes to the architectural design of the residence. Prior exterior finishes 
included wood cladding, cement plaster, and board-formed cast-in-place concrete. The new project 
proposes vertical stained cedar siding, integral color stucco, and a steel trellis with cedar slats. The 
proposed finish materials were reviewed by LDR-Planning and determined to be in conformance 
with the La Jolla Shores design guidelines, which are limited to wood siding, natural earth colors, and 
stucco. Additionally, the proposed modifications conform with the development patterns and bulk 
and scale of the existing neighborhood per the LJSPD-SF Zone. The project also complies with the 
Community Plan by incorporating changes in building material, proportioned fenestration, and 
roofline variation. As such, the proposed project would not result in any additional impacts to the 
existing visual character or quality of the site and its surroundings. Impacts related to aesthetics 
would remain less than significant.  
 
The modified project would be reduced from 3,503 sf to 2,848 sf. The garage space would also be 
reduced from 675 sf to 636 sf. Additionally, building height would be reduced from 29 ft 7 inches to 
21 feet 7 inches. The SCR would also result in reduced grading from 300 cubic yards to a max depth 
of 2.5 feet to 225 cubic yards to a maximum depth of 2.5 feet. As such, the project would not result 
in any additional physical impacts to the environment. MND No. 691672 identified impacts to 
Cultural Resources and Tribal Cultural Resources. With mitigation (archaeological and Native 
American monitoring), impacts were determined to be less than significant. The proposed project is 
required to comply with the conditions and mitigation requirements of the prior approval CDP No. 
2556832 and SDP No. 2559861 and the associated mitigation monitoring and reporting program. As 
such, impacts would remain less than significant with mitigation.  
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CONCLUSION 
 
Overall, implementation of the proposed project would not result in any significant direct, indirect or 
cumulative impacts over and above those disclosed in the previously adopted mitigated negative 
declaration. 
 
Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines states:  
 
When an EIR has been certified or a negative declaration adopted for a project, no subsequent EIR 
shall be prepared for that project unless the lead agency determines, on the basis of substantial 
evidence in the light of the whole record, one or more of the following: 
 

(1) Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the 
previous EIR or negative declaration due to the involvement of new significant 
environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified 
significant effects; 
 

(2) Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the project is 
undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous EIR or negative declaration 
due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in 
the severity of previously identified significant effects; or 

 
(3) New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been 

known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was certified as 
complete or the negative declaration was adopted, shows any of the following: 

 
(A) The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous EIR 

or negative declaration; 
 
(B) Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown 

in the previous EIR; 
 

(C) Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact 
be feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the 
project, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or 
alternative; or 

 
(D) Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those 

analyzed in the previous EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant 
effects on the environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt the 
mitigation measure or alternative. 
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Based upon a review of the current project, none of the situations described in Sections 15162 of 
the State CEQA Guidelines apply. No changes in circumstances have occurred, and no new 
information of substantial importance has manifested, which would result in new significant or 
substantially increased adverse impacts because of the project.  This evaluation, therefore, supports 
the use of the previously adopted mitigated negative declaration, under CEQA Guidelines Section 
15162, in that the environmental document adequately covers the proposed project.  
 
 
 
Marlene Watanabe 
Associate Planner 
 
MW/mw  
 
cc: Veronica Davison, Development Project Manager, Development Services Department 
 
Attachments: Baylor Residence Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) No. 691672 (Under Separate 

Cover) 
 
 
 



EXISTING:

TOTAL EXISTING:

1,770 SQ.FT. CONDITIONED

404 SQ.FT. UNCONDITIONED
2,174 SQ.FT. TOTAL

PROPOSED:

FIRST FLOOR 1,384 SQ.FT. CONDITIONED

636 SQ.FT. UNCONDITIONED

SECOND FLOOR 1,465 SQ.FT. CONDITIONED

TOTAL PROPOSED:
2,848 SQ.FT. CONDITIONED

636 SQ.FT. UNCONDITIONED

3,484 SQ.FT. TOTAL

NET CHANGE
1,078 SQ.FT. CONDITIONED

232 SQ.FT. UNCONDITIONED
1,310 SQ.FT. TOTAL

APPLICABLE CODES:
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)
2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (T24)
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC)
APPLICABLE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODES

PROJECT ADDRESS:
7951 PASEO DEL OCASO
LA JOLLA, CA 92037

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

DEMOLITION OF AN (E) 1 STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE UNDER 
SEPARATE PERMIT. 

CONSTRUCT (N) 2 STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE INCLUDING: 3 
BEDROOMS, 4 BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, DINING, FAMILY ROOM, MEDIA 
ROOM, LAUNDRY ROOM, AND GARAGE.

BUILDING TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
NFPA-13D UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

SEPARATE PERMITS

-DEMOLITON PERMIT
-PHOTOVOLTAIC PERMIT
-POOL PERMIT

      

BUILDING INFORMATION:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: EXISTING: TYPE - VB
PROPOSED: TYPE - VB

OCCUPANCY: EXISITNG: R-3
PROPOSED: R-3

MINIMUM ROOF CLASS: CLASS B

FIRE SPRINKLER: EXISTING: N/A
PROPOSED: NFPA-31D

PROJECT DATA:

7951 PASEO DEL OCASO, LA JOLLA, CA 92037
APN: 346-512-07-00

BLOCK 004- LOT 005

BAYLOR HELMER - LA JOLLA

DRAWING INDEX
A0.00 TITLE SHEET
A0.01 GENERAL NOTES
A0.03 SITE PLAN (E/D)
A0.04 SITE PLANS (P)
C.0 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
C.1 300' RADIUS - FAR
C.2 300' RADIUS - SETBACK
C.3 CIVIL DRAINAGE PLAN
L1.0 PLANTING PLAN
L1.1 PLANTING NOTES
L2.0 HARDSCAPE PLAN
L2.1 HARDSCAPE DETAILS
L3.0 IRRIGATION NOTES & HYDROZONES
A1.01 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A1.02 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A1.03 ROOF PLAN
A3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.02 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.03 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.04 BUILDING SECTIONS
A3.05 BUILDING SECTIONS
A6.01 PERSPECTIVES
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TITLE SHEET

A0.00

D E PA RT M E N T S TA M P S:

DAT E:

substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25

DEPARTMENT STAMPS:

VICINITY MAP:

PROJECT IMAGE:

ARCHITECT:
JOHN LUM ARCHITECTURE
3246 17TH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94110

MICHAEL MORRISON
t.  415.558.9550 x10024
e. michael@johnlumarchitecture.com

OWNER:
DAVID BAYLOR & TERRY HELMER
10 SYLVAN LN
ROSS, CA 94957

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
T.B.D.

PERMIT CONSULTANT:
CHANDRA SLAVEN
t. 619.316.7645
e. chandra@slavenconsulting.com

PROJECT PARTICIPANTS:
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
PATTERSON ENGINEERING
928 FORT STOCKTON DR, STE. 201
SAN DIEGO, CA 92103

CURTIS PATTERSON
t. 858.605.0937
e. curtis@pattersoneng.com

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION INC
7420 TRADE ST
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121

JAIME CERROS
t. 858.549.7222
e. geotech@gei-sd.com

SURVEYOR & CIVIL ENGINEERING:

COFFEY ENGINEERING INC
9666 BUSINES PARK AVE, STE 210
SAN DIEGO, CA

MICHAEL REIN
t. 858.831.0111
e. rein@coffeyengineering.com

TITLE 24 CONSULATANT:
T.B.D.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
LESLIE RYAN
AEREA STUDIO
t. 619.200.8297
e. leslie@aerea-studio.com

GREEN BUILDING CONSULTANT:
T.B.D.

GROSS FLOOR AREA:

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

10. 31. 25

10. 31. 25

PLANNING INFORMATION:

BLOCK - LOT / APN: 004 - 005 / (APN: 346-512-07-00)

LOT SIZE: 7,205 SQ. FT.

ZONING DISTRICT: LA JOLLA SHORES PLANNED DISTRICT

NUMBER OF STORIES: EXISTING:  1 STORY
PROPOSED:  2 STORIES

BUILDING HEIGHT: MAX:  30'-0"  
PROPOSED: 21'-7" 

LOT COVERAGE EXISTING: 2,232 SQ. FT. (31%)
PROPOSED: 2,091 SQ. FT. (48%)
MAX: 4,323 SQ. FT. (60% OF LOT)

FLOOR AREA RATIO EXISTING: 0.30 (2,174 SQ. FT.)
PROPOSED: 0.48 (3,484 SQ. FT.)
MAX: 0.57

PROPERTY SETBACKS: EXISTING: PROPOSED:
FRONT:  18-0" FRONT:  20'-8"
REAR:  18'-3" REAR:  20'-11"
SIDES:  4'-4" MIN. SIDES:  3'-7" MIN. 

MAX:
FRONT:  N/A
REAR:  N/A
SIDES: (4'-0" WHERE GLAZING FACES SIDE)

EASEMENTS 6'-0" PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AT REAR

PARKING 2 COVERED SPACES

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY

AREA COMPARISON TABLE

PREV. APPROVED PROPOSED CHANGE

1ST FLR

CONDITIONED

UNCONDITIONED

2ND FLR

CONDITIONED

1,384 SQ. FT.

636 SQ. FT.

1,550 SQ. FT.

675 SQ. FT.

1,465 SQ. FT.1,953 SQ. FT.

TOTAL

CONDITIONED

UNCONDITIONED

3,505 SQ. FT.

675 SQ. FT.

2,848 SQ. FT.

636 SQ. FT.

-166 SQ. FT.

-39 SQ. FT.

-488 SQ. FT.

-657 SQ. FT.

-39 SQ. FT.

PERMIT NUMBERS OF PREVIOUS APPROVALS

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT #2556832

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT #2559861

BUILDING PERMIT PRJ-1080397

DEMOLITION PERMIT PRJ-1090114

RIGHT OF WAY (DPW) PRJ-1080946

PRJ-1133046
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GENERAL NOTES

A0.01

DEPART MENT STA MPS:

DATE:

substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25

WINDOW & DOOR CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. THE LOCATION / SPECIFICATION OF SAFETY GLAZING IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THE CONTRACTOR.  
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WINDOW & DOOR SIZES, HDR. HGT., SILL HGT., & 
MANUFACTURER W/ THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.
3. ALL WINDOW & DOOR FRAME FINISHES TO BE SPECIFIED BY ARCHITECT.
4. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE FOR ESTIMATING PURPOSES ONLY.  CONTRACTOR 
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ACTUAL DIMENSIONS W/ DETAILS AND AS-BUILT 
CONDITIONS, TYP.
5. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL FOR ALL 
WINDOWS, PRIOR TO ORDERING.
6. VERIFY HARDWARE FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS  W/ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
FABRICATION.  USE INTEGRAL MANUFACTURER HARDWARE WHERE POSSIBLE.
6. ALL SLAB-TYPE DOORS ARE TO BE SOLID-CORE WOOD, U.O.N.
7. ALL HINGED DOORS SHALL BE A MIN. 24" WIDE.
8. WINDOW AND DOOR SIZES ARE NOMINAL DIMENSIONS.  REFER TO MANUFACTURER’S 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ACTUAL ROUGH OPENINGS.
9. WHERE LOCATIONS OF WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE NOT DIMENSIONED THEY SHALL BE 
CENTERED IN THE WALL OR PLACED TWO STUD WIDTHS FROM ADJACENT WALL AS 
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SYMBOLS:

WALL TYPES:

NEW WALL - NON-RATED:

NEW WALL - 1-HOUR FIRE-RATED WALL:

NEW WALL - 2-HOUR FIRE-RATED WALL:

NEW WALL - LOW:

EXISTING WALL:

DEMO WALL:

DIMENSIONS:

C.L. OF WALL:

FACE OF FINISH:

C.L. OF STUD:

FACE OF STUD:

FACE OF CONCRETE:

LINE TYPES:

OVERHEAD  LINE:

HIDDEN LINE:

PROPERTY LINE:

SETBACK LINE:

CENTER LINE:

BREAK LINE:

ELEVATION LINE:

MARKERS:

SECTION DETAIL:

PLAN DETAIL:

ELEVATION:

SECTION: 

INTERIOR ELEVATION: 

GRID LINE

REVISION:

DOOR TAG:

WINDOW TAG:

STEP:

 LEVEL
0"

W-101

D-101

1

6"

1
A5.01

1
A5.01

A
1

A4.01

1
A3.01

1
A5.01

F.O.C.

F.O.S.

C.O.S.

GUARDRAIL & HANDRAIL NOTES - CRC 2022

1. U.O.N. HANDRAILS SHALL BE 'TYPE I' PER CRC 2022 §R311.7.8.5. 

2. 'TYPE I' HANDRAIL - W/ CIRCULAR CROSS-SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE Ø MIN. 
1-1/4" & MAX 2"; ALL OTHER HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A PERIM. OF MIN. 4" & MAX. 6-1/4", & A 
MAX. CROSS-SECTIONAL DIM. OF 2-1/4". EDGES SHALL HAVE A MIN. RADIUS OF 0.01".

3. 'TYPE II' HANDRAIL - HANDRAILS W/ A PERIM. > 6 1/4" SHALL PROVIDE A GRASPABLE 
FINGER RECESS AREA ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE. THE FINGER RECESS SHALL 
BEGIN WITHIN MAX. 3/4" MEASURED VERTICAL FROM THE TALLEST POINT OF THE 
PROFILE AND ACHIEVE A MIN. 5/16" DEPTH W/IN 7/8" BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION OF THE 
PROFILE. THIS REQD. DEPTH SHALL CONTINUE FOR MIN. 3/8" TO A LEVEL THAT IS MIN. 
1-3/4" BELOW THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THE WIDTH OF THE HANDRAIL 
ABOVE THE RECESS SHALL BE MIN. 1-1/4" & MAX. 2-3/4". EDGES SHALL HAVE A MIN. 
RADIUS OF 0.01".

4. U.O.N. GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE NO OPENING THAT ALLOWS THE PASSAGE OF A 4" Ø 
SPHERE PER CRC 2022 §R312.1.3

GEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION NOTES

EARTHWORK, UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILLING, SLAB SUBGRADE AND NON-EXPANSIVE FILL 
PREPARATION, HELICAL PIER INSTALLATION, FOUNDATION AND SLAB CONSTRUCTION, 
RETAINING WALL DRAINAGE AND BACKFILLING, AND SITE DRAINAGE SHOULD BE 
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. GEOTECHNICAL 
ENGINEER SHOULD BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY EARTHWORK 
OR FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, AND SHOULD OBSERVE AND TEST DURING 
EARTHWORK AND FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, AS RECOMMENDED IN THE 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 5 
DAYS PRIOR TO EARTHWORK, BASEMENT AND TRENCH BACKFILL AND SUBGRADE 
PREPERATION WORK TO ALLOW TIME FOR SAMPLING OF ON-SITE SOIL AND LABORATORY 
COMPACTION CURVE TESTING TO BE PERFORMED PRIOR TO ON-SITE COMPACTION 
DENSITY TESTING.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION. MEASUREMENTS SHALL NOT BE TAKEN OFF SCALE DRAWINGS, NOTED 
DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. ALL CONFLICTS WITH CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD SHALL 
BE DISCUSSED WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH AFFECTED WORK.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH OR CENTERLINE, U.O.N.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF N.I.C. ITEMS WITH 
OTHER TRADES.

4. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ELIMINATE DAMAGE TO (E) MATERIALS AND SURFACES 
DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGES TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 
REPLACED OR REPAIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO (E) WALLS AND FLOORS CAUSED BY 
DEMOLITION OF (E) PARTITIONS & CEILINGS.

6. ALL BLOCKING AND FURRING SHALL BE FIRE TREATED AS REQ. BY BLDG. CODE

7. ALL PARTITIONS ABUTTING EXISTING BLDG. CONSTRUCTION SHALL ALIGN FINISH FACE 
TO FINISH FACE, U.O.N.

8. ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE BRACED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF CURRENT LOCAL 
SEISMIC CODE

9. ALL NON FIRE-RATED INTERIOR DOORS TO BE UNDERCUT AS REQ. TO CLEAR FINISH 
FLOOR BY 1/4"

10. ALL WORK TO BE INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE, AND TRUE AND IN PROPER 
ALIGNMENT

11. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT FINISHES IN PATH OF TRAVEL TO AREA OF WORK

12. INSTALL WATER-EFFICIENT FIXTURES AND FITTINGS AS SUMMARIZED IN CGBSC2022 
§4.303.  CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL NONCOMPLIANT FIXTURES IN PROJECT AREA.

13. WHERE (N) STRUCTURAL WORK REQUIRES THE OPENING OF (E) WALLS PARALLEL TO 
& WITHIN 3'-0" OF PROPERTY LINE APPLY (N) 5/8" TYPE-X GYP. BD. AT INSIDE FACE OF 
STUD.

14. ALL CHANGES IN FLOOR MATERIAL SHALL OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR OR 
FRAMED OPENING, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

15. SEALANT, CAULKING, FLASHING, ETC. LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE 
INTENDED TO BE INCLUSIVE.  FOLLOW MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND STANDARD INDUSTRY AND BUILDING PRACTICES.

16. ALL ATTICS, RAFTER SPACES, SOFFITS, CRAWL SPACES, ETC. TO BE FULLY 
VENTILATED PER APPLICABLE CODE. U.O.N.

17. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING FOR ALL TOWEL BARS, ACCESSORIES, ETC.

1. AIA DOCUMENT 201, "GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF A 
CONTRACT", ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE 
CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE COMPLETION OF WORK.  
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS TO THE CONTRACT ALSO APPLY.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT STATE & LOCAL CODES AND ANY 
OTHER GOVERNING CODES, AMENDMENTS, RULES, REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES, LAWS, 
ORDERS, APPROVALS, ETC. THAT ARE REQUIRED BY  APPLICABLE PUBLIC AUTHORITIES.  
IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND CONFIRMING 
THE WORK CAN BE BUILT OR DEMOLISHED AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE 
WORK.  IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION 
QUESTIONS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A 
CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK IN 
QUESTION OR RELATED WORK.

4. ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS FOUND IN THE VARIOUS PARTS OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
ARCHITECT, BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE PREMISES AND SHALL BASE HIS BID 
ON THE EXISTING CONDITIONS, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY INFORMATION SHOWN OR NOT 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  

6. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN ALL PROPER WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY 
INSURANCE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF PROJECT.

7. SUBSTITUTIONS, REVISIONS, OR CHANGES MUST HAVE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE 
ARCHITECT.

8. DURING THE BIDDING AND NEGOTIATION PERIOD THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND 
SUBCONTRACTOR(S) SHALL CONFIRM IN WRITING APPROX. ON-SITE DELIVERY DATES 
FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AS REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 
AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION 
DELAYS AFFECTING OCCUPANCY THAT MAY ARISE DUE TO THE AVAILABILITY OF THE 
SPECIFIED PRODUCT.

9. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED SUCH THAT DAMAGE TO EXISTING LANDSCAPE 
AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY IS PREVENTED OR MINIMIZED.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE MEASURES TO PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES.  USE 
VISQUEEN, PLYWOOD, ETC. TO MINIMIZE NOISE, DUST, ETC.

11. IN THE EVENT THAT FOUNDATION EXCAVATION MIGHT AFFECT ADJACENT 
PROPERTIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL APPROPRIATE STEPS TO NOTIFY THE 
PROPERTY OWNER OF THE CONDITION, AND TO ADEQUATELY PROTECT THE ADJACENT 
STRUCTURE.

12. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS REFER TO  FACE OF FINISH OR CENTER-LINE UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.  

13. DIMENSIONS ARE TO TOP OF FIN. FLOOR, SLAB OR DECK IN SECTION OR ELEVATION, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

14. "SIM." OR "SIMILAR" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE ITEM NOTED.  
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLAN.

15. "TYP." OR TYPICAL MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

16. DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLR" OR "CLEAR" ARE MINIMUM REQUIRED DIMENSIONS AND 
CLEARANCES MUST BE ACCURATELY MAINTAINED.

18. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

19. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS.

20. LOCATION/SPECIFICATION OF SAFETY GLAZING (TEMPERED OR LAMINATE GLASS) 
ARE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR. 

GENERAL NOTES:

EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE WINDOW NOTES - CRC 2022

1. CRC 2022 §R310.1 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS REQUIRED. 
BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE 
OPERABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. WHERE BASEMENTS CONTAIN 
ONE OR MORE SLEEPING ROOMS, AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE 
OPENING SHALL BE REQUIRED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND 
RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO 
A YARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY.
- EXCEPTION 1 - BASEMENTS W/ CLG. HT. <80" ARE NOT REQUIRED EMERGENCY ESCAPE 
AND RESCUE OPENINGS.
- EXCEPTION 2 - EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE OPENINGS NOT REQUIRED FROM 
BASEMENTS OR SLEEPING ROOMS W/ EXIT DOOR OR EXIT ACCESS DOOR OPENING 
DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD, COURT, EXT. EGRESS BALCONY OPENING 
TO PUBLIC WAY.
- EXCEPTION 3 - UNINHABITABLE BASEMENTS NOT MORE THAN 200 SQ.FT. IN AREA.
- EXCEPTION 4 - STORM SHELTERS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ICC 500.
- EXCEPTION 5 - WHERE THE DWELLING OR TOWNHOUSE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R313, 
SLEEPING ROOMS IN BASEMENTS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAVE EMERGENCY 
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS PROVIDED THAT THE BASEMENT HAS EITHER ONE 
MEANS OF EGRESS + ONE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, OR TWO MEANS 
OF EGRESS.

2. CRC 2022 §R310.1.1 OPERATIONAL CONSTRAINTS AND OPENING CONTROL DEVICES. 
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF ANY 
OBSTRUCTIONS OTHER THAN THOSE ALLOWED BY THIS SECTION AND SHALL BE 
OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS, TOOLS OR 
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES ON WINDOWS SERVING AS 
A REQUIRED EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM 
F2090 AND SHALL NOT BE 70" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

3. CRC 2022 §R310.2.1 MINIMUM OPENING AREA. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE 
OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING OF AT LEAST 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE NET 
CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE OPENING SHALL BE AT LEAST 24 INCHES AND THE NET CLEAR 
WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 INCHES. THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE 
THE RESULT OF NORMAL OPERATION OF THE OPENING.
- EXCEPTION - GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS OR BELOW-GRADE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A 
NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF AT LEAST 5 SQUARE FEET.

4. CRC 2022 §R310.2.3 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS 
THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING 
SHALL BE AT MOST 44 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR; WHERE THE SILL HEIGHT IS 
BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION R310.4

5. CRC 2022 §R310.4 AREA WELLS. THE HORIZONTAL AREA OF THE AREA WELL SHALL BE 
AT LEAST 9 SQUARE FEET, WITH A HORIZONTAL PROJECTION AND WIDTH OF AT LEAST 36 
INCHES. THE AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL ALLOW THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND 
RESCUE OPENING TO BE FULLY OPENED.
 - EXCEPTION - THE LADDER OR STEPS REQUIRED BY SECTION R310.4.2.1 SHALL BE 
PERMITTED TO ENCROACH NOT MORE THAN 6 INCHES INTO THE REQUIRED DIMENSIONS 
OF THE WINDOW WELL.

6. CRC 2022 §R310.4.2 LADDER AND STEPS. WINDOW WELLS WITH A VERTICAL DEPTH 
GREATER THAN 44 INCHES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PERMANENTLY AFFIXED LADDER 
OR STEPS USABLE WITH THE WINDOW IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION. LADDERS OR 
STEPS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 
R311.7. LADDERS OR RUNGS SHALL HAVE AN INSIDE WIDTH OF AT LEAST 12 INCHES, 
SHALL PROJECT AT LEAST 3 INCHES FROM THE WALL AND SHALL BE SPACED AT MOST 18 
INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY FOR THE FULL HEIGHT OF THE WINDOW WELL.

7. CRC 2022 §R310.4.3 DRAINAGE. WINDOW WELLS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR PROPER 
DRAINAGE BY CONNECTING TO THE BUILDING'S FOUNDATION DRAINAGE SYSTEM 
REQUIRED BY SECTION R405.1 OR BY AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD. 
- EXCEPTION - A DRAINAGE SYSTEM FOR WINDOW WELLS IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE 
FOUNDATION IS ON WELL-DRAINED SOIL OR SAND-GRAVEL MIXTURE SOILS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNITED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM, GROUP I SOILS, AS 
DETAILED IN TABLE R405.1.

8. CRC 2022 §R310.2.4 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS UNDER DECKS AND 
PORCHES. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS INSTALLED UNDER DECKS AND 
PORCHES SHALL BE FULLY OPENABLE AND PROVIDE A PATH AT LEAST 36 INCHES IN 
HEIGHT TO A YARD OR COURT.

9. CRC 2022 §R310.5 REPLACEMENT WINDOWS. REPLACEMENT WINDOWS INSTALLED IN 
BUILDINGS MEETING THE SCOPE OF THIS CODE SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM THE MAXIMUM 
SILL HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R310.2.2 AND THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF SECTION R310.2.1, PROVIDED THAT (1) THE REPLACEMENT WINDOW IS THE 
MANUFACTURER'S LARGEST STANDARD SIZE WINDOW THAT WILL FIT WITHIN THE 
EXISTING FRAME OR EXISTING ROUGH OPENING, (2) THE REPLACEMENT WINDOW IS OF 
THE SAME OPERATING STYLE AS THE EXISTING WINDOW OR A STYLE THAT PROVIDES 
FOR AN EQUAL OR GREATER WINDOW OPENING AREA THAN THE EXISTING WINDOW, AND 
(3) THE REPLACEMENT WINDOW IS NOT PART OF A CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY.

10. CRC 2022 §R310.3 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE DOORS  .  WHERE A DOOR IS 
PROVIDED AS THE REQUIRED EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL BE 
A SIDE-HINGED DOOR OR A SLIDER. WHERE THE OPENING IS BELOW THE 
ADJACENT GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN AREA WELL. SEE CODE SECTION FOR 
PARAMETERS.

11. CRC 2022 §R310.6 DWELLING ADDITIONS. WHERE DWELLING ADDITIONS CONTAIN 
SLEEPING ROOMS, AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED 
IN EACH NEW SLEEPING ROOM. WHERE DWELLING ADDITIONS HAVE BASEMENTS, 
AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
NEW BASEMENT.
- EXCEPTION 1 - AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING IS NOT REQUIRED IN A 
NEW BASEMENT THAT CONTAINS A SLEEPING ROOM WITH AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND 
RESCUE OPENING.
- EXCEPTION 2 - AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING IS NOT REQUIRED IN A 
NEW BASEMENT WHERE THERE IS AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING IN AN 
EXISTING BASEMENT THAT IS ACCESSED FROM THE NEW BASEMENT.
- EXCEPTION 3 - AN OPERABLE WINDOW COMPLYING W/ §R310.7.1 SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE 
AS AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING.

WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE (WUI) NOTES - CRC 2022

NEW BUILDINGS DETERMINED TO BE LOCATED IN ANY FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE 
WITHIN STATE RESPONSIBILITY OR ANY WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE FIRE AREA SHALL 
COMPLY WITH §R337 OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, INCLUDING THE 
FOLLOWING:

1. THE PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT A COPY OF THE SPECIAL 
INSPECTION REPORT THAT DEMONSTRATES THE BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING STANDARDS, INCLUDING 
THOSE FOR MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS FOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE PRIOR 
TO COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND COMPLETION OF THE BUILDING PERMIT PROCESS, 
THE PROPERTY SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE VEGETATION CLEARANCE 
REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE 4291 
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 51182.

3. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND THE ROOF DECKING SHALL BE 
CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS, PER CRC 2022 
§R337.5.2.

4. WHERE VALLEY FLASHING IS INSTALLED, THE FLASHING SHALL BE AT LEAST 0.019-INCH 
NO. 26 GAGE GALVANIZED SHEET CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER AT 
LEAST ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72-POUND MINERAL-SURFACED NONPERFORATED CAP 
SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D3909, AT LEAST 36-INCH-WIDE RUNNING THE FULL 
LENGTH OF THE VALLEY, PER CRC 2022 §R337.5.3.

5. GUTTER GUARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES 
AND DEBRIS PER CRC 2022 §R337.5.4.

6. EXTERIOR VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS PER CRC 
2022 §R337.6.

7. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN EAVES AND CORNICES UNLESS THEY RESIST THE 
INTRUSION OF FLAME AND BURNING EMBERS INTO THE ATTIC AREA OF THE STRUCTURE 
PER CRC 2019 §R337.6.1. 

8. VENTS THAT ARE INSTALLED ON A SLOPED ROOF, SUCH AS DORMER VENTS, SHALL BE 
COVERED WITH A NONCOMBUSTIBLE, CORROSION RESISTANT MESH WITH MIN. 
DIMENSIONS 1/16" AND NOT EXCEED 1/8" IN DIAMETER PER CRC 2022 §R337.6.2.1
   
9. THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF THE EAVE SHALL BE COMPOSED OF FIRE-RETARDANT 
TREATED MATERIAL PER CRC 2022 §R337.7.5 AND §R337.7.6.

10. EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE COMPOSED OF FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED MATERIAL 
AND SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS PER 
CRC 2022 §R337.7.3. AND §R337.7.4.

11. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION TO 
THE ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT 2" NOMINAL SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS 
AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS (WHERE OCCURRING) PER CRC 2022 §R337.7.3.1.

12. ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 20-MINUTE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING, 
INSULATED GLASS WITH AT LEAST ONE PANE TEMPERED, MEET THE SFM 12-7A-2 
STANDARD, OR BE CONSTRUCTED OF GLASS BLOCK UNITS, PER CRC 2022 §R337.8.2.1.

13. OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A NONCOMBUSTIBLE MESH SCREEN 
WHERE THE DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENINGS IN THE SCREEN SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8" 
PER CRC 2022 §R337.8.2.2.

14. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE/INGNITION-RESISTANT 
MATERIAL, OR 1-3/8" SOLID CORE, OR HAVE A 20-MINUTE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OR 
CONFORM TO SFM 12-7A-1 PER CRC 2022 §R337.8.3. (SEE CODE SECTION FOR 
ADDITIONAL PARAMETERS)

15. DECKS, STAIR TREADS, RISERS, DECK LANDING, PORCHES AND BALCONIES WITHIN 10 
FEET OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE (DWELLING) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE, FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED OR HEAVY-TIMBER CONSTRUCTION PER 
CRC 2022 §R337.9. (SEE CODE SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL PARAMETERS)

16. THE UNDERSIDE OF CANTILEVERED AND OVERHANGING DECKS, BALCONIES AND 
SIMILAR APPENDAGES SHALL CONSIST OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE/IGNITION-RESISTANT 
MATERIAL OR A LAYER OF TYPE X GYP. BEHIND AN EXTERIOR COVERING OR CONFORM 
TO SFM 12-7A-3, PER CRC 2022 §R337.7.8.

17. THE UNDERSIDE OF EXPOSED UNDERFLOOR SHALL CONSIST OF 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE/IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL OR A LAYER OF TYPE X GYP. BEHIND 
AN EXTERIOR COVERING OR CONFORM TO SFM 12-7A-3 PER CRC 2022 §R337.7.9.

18. ALL NEW MATERIALS INSTALLED ON BUILDINGS ON ANY REMODEL WITHIN 
DESIGNATED WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE AREAS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH CRC 2022 
§R337.

19. EXTERIOR GARAGE DOORS SHALL HAVE NO GAP > 1/8" BETWEEN DOORS AND DOOR 
OPENINGS AT THE TOP, BOTTOM AND SIDES. SUCH GAPS SHALL BE CONTROLLED 
THROUGH OVERLAPPING TRIM OR METAL FLASHING AT DOOR JAMBS AND HEADER, AND 
WEATHER STRIPPER PER CRC 2022 §R337.8.4.

RESERVED

SAFETY GLAZING HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS NOTES - CRC 2022

PER CRC 2022 §R308.4 THE FOLLOWING HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS REQUIRE SAFETY 
GLAZING:

1. §R308.4.1 GLAZING IN DOORS - EXCEPT DECORATIVE GLAZING OR SMALL OPENINGS 
THAT PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF A 3" Ø SPHERE

2. §R308.4.2 GLAZING ADJACENT TO DOORS - WHERE BOTTOM EDGE OF GLAZING IS < 60" 
ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AND THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS < 
24" HORIZONTALLY FROM DOOR JAMBS. - EXCEPTIONS: - DECORATIVE GLAZING; WHERE A 
WALL IS LOCATED BETWEEN THE DOOR & GLAZING; THE DOOR ACCESSES A CLOSET OR 
STORAGE ROOM ≤ 3' IN DEPTH; GLAZING THAT IS ADJACENT TO THE FIXED PANEL OF 
PATIO DOORS.

3. §R308.4.3 GLAZING IN WINDOWS - GLAZING THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS:
- EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE > 9 SQ.FT.
- BOTTOM EDGE OF GLAZING < 18" ABOVE FLOOR
- TOP EDGE OF GLAZING > 36" ABOVE FLOOR
- ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36" MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM 
THE GLAZING PLANE.
- EXCEPTIONS: - DECORATIVE GLAZING OR GLAZING PROTECTED BY A GUARDRAIL PER 
THE SPECIFICS OF THIS CODE SECTION - SEE CODE SECTION FOR PARAMETERS

4. §R308.4.4 GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS

5. §R308.4.5 GLAZING AT WET SURFACES - GLAZING IN WALLS, ENCLOSURES OR FENCES 
CONTAINING OR FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, 
BATHTUBS, SHOWERS & POOLS, WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS < 60" 
ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE - EXCEPT GLAZING MEASURED > 60" HORIZONTALLY 
FROM THE EDGE OF THE WET SURFACE

6. §R308.4.6 GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS & RAMPS - WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF 
THE GLAZING IS < 36" ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, 
LANDINGS & RAMPS - EXCEPTIONS: - WHERE GLAZING IS ADJACENT TO A WALKING 
SURFACE AND A HORIZONTAL RAIL IS INSTALLED AT 34" TO 38" ABOVE THE WALKING 
SURFACE (SEE SECTION FOR PARAMETERS) - GLAZING > 36" HORIZONTALLY AWAY FROM 
THE EDGE OF THE WALKING SURFACE

7. §R308.4.7 GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING - WHERE THE GLAZING 
IS < 36" ABOVE THE LANDING & < 60" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING
- EXCEPTIONS: - WHERE GLAZING IS PROTECTED BY GUARDRAIL COMPLYING WITH §R312 
AND GUARDRAIL IS > 18" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE PLANE OF GLAZING
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(N) STREET TREE W/ 40 SQ. FT.
ROOT ZONE, SEE LANDSCAPE

DESIGN

(N) DRIVEWAY APRON, SEE CIVIL
DESIGN

(N) TREE, SEE LANDSCAPE
DESIGN, (TYP.)

(N) PLANTING AREA, SEE
LANDSCAPE DESIGN, (TYP.)

(N) OUTDOOR KITCHEN & BBQ

(N) STEEL CANTILEVERED 
TRELLIS STRUCTURE W/ CEDAR 
SLATS PER LANDSCAPE DESIGN

(N) CONCRETE PAVING, (TYP.)

(N) POOL & SPA UNDER 
SEPARATE PERMIT

(N) POOL COVER VAULT

(N) CONCRETE RETAINING 
WALL, SEE LANDSCAPE & CIVIL 
DESIGN

(N) OUTDOOR SHOWER & AREA 
DRAIN, SEE LANDSCAPE & CIVIL 
DESIGN

(N) PROPERTY LINE FENCE MAX.
6'-0" ABOVE EXISTING

ADJACENT GRADE, (TYP.)

4'-0" HIGH FENCE AT FRONT 
YARD

(N) BRICK INFILL AT PARKWAY,
SEE LANDSCAPE DESIGN
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DOES NOT HAVE OPENINGS FACING 
NEIGHBOR  PER LA JOLLA SHORES 
PLANNED DISTRICT ORDINANCE LJSPDO 
1510.0304.b.2

STREET LIGHT BOX BOX TO BE
REPLACED W/ TRAFFIC-RATED

COVER PER SDW-137, SEE CIVIL
DESIGN

5'-0" OFFSET FROM BUILDING 
PERIMETER & SPOT 
ELEVATIONS, SEE CIVIL DESIGN

(N) WATER METER AND
LATERAL, SEE CIVIL DESIGN

(N) CURB & GUTTER, SEE CIVIL
DESIGN

SIGHT VISIBILITY TRIANGLE PER
SDMC 113.0273

-NO OBJECT TALLER THAN 36"
SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE

SIGHT VISIBILITY TRIANGLES
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REFERENCE DATUM CALCULATION

PER SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TECHNICAL BULLETIN BLDG-5-4, THE 
REFERENCE DATUM IS DETERMINED BY A MEASUREMENT OF THE ADJACENT GROUND 
ELEVATION  AT A 5' OFFSET FROM THE BUILDING PERIMETER. IF THE DIFFERENCE IN 
ELEVATION  IS 10 FEET OR LESS, THE REFERENCE DATUM IS ESTABLISHED AT THE 
HIGHEST ADJACENT GRADE ELEVATION.

HIGHEST ADJACENT GRADE - 33.35'

LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE - 32.00'

THE TOTAL DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION IS LESS THAN 10 FEET, THEREFORE, THE 
REFERENCE DATUM IS 33.35'
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300' RADIUS - FAR

C.1
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300' RADIUS - SETBACK

C.2
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DRAINAGE PLAN C.3

TYPICAL SECTION: PASEO DEL OCASO
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PLANTING PLAN

L1.0
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substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25
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BY:ISSUES / REVISIONS:

Leslie A. Ryan, PLA 6225
leslie@aerea-studio.com

c. 619.200.8297

PLANTING PLAN

L1.0

DATE:

1"=10'-0"

NORTH
PROJECT

PLANTING SCHEDULE

A

A

(E) WATER METER TO BE
REMOVED, REFER TO
CIVIL

(E) STREET LIGHT
BOX; REFER TO CIVIL

SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER
SDMC 113.0273

SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER
SDMC 113.0273

(E) STREET LIGHT

(E) SEWER LATERAL;
REFER TO CIVIL

(E) GAS LATERAL;
REFER TO CIVIL

SCULPTURAL TREESMALL TREE /
LARGE SHRUB

LOW SHRUBS
AS HEDGE

STREET TREE

GRASSES /
PERENNIALS

LOW SHRUBS

ACCENT PLANTS
IN SHADE

GROUNDCOVER

ACCENT PLANT
IN PART SUN

ACCENT PLANTS
IN PART SUN

SCREENING SHRUBS
ON SLOPE

SMALL TREES /
LARGE SHRUBS

LOW SHRUBS

GROUNDCOVER

PERMEABLE
WALKING SURFACE

GROUNDCOVER

SMALL TREE /
LARGE SHRUB

SCULPTURAL
TREE

GROUNDCOVER

LOW SHRUBS

SCREENING SHRUBS
ON SLOPE

ACCENT PLANTS
IN SHADE

GRASSES /
PERENNIALS
IN SHADE

GROUNDCOVER
IN SHADE

T

ST

A

SS

LS

G

GC

03/06/2025 SCR SUBMISSION LR

4' SIDE SETBACK
LINE

4' SIDE SETBACK
LINE

ADDITIONAL PLANT SPECIES
ARE OUTLINED WITH DASHED
LINES

PLANT SIZES AND
PERCENTAGES HAVE BEEN
ADJUSTED

PROPOSED WATER
METER LOCATION, REFER
TO CIVIL

9/30/2026

5/19/2025

NO OBJECT OR PLANT
HIGHER THAN 36" SHALL
BE LOCATED IN THE
SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER SDMC
113.0273  AND
142.0409(b)(2)

NOT A PART (N.A.P.)

NOTE: No work proposed beyond the subject property under this permit.

05/19/2025 SCR REVISIONS LR
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PLANTING NOTES

L1.1

D E PA RT M E N T S TA M P S:

DAT E:

substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25

WM

ST 
LT

F.F. 33.25'

1/4:12 
SLOPE

F.F. 32.85'

spa/
pool
cover

art

fountain

spapool

sinkgas
grill

BBQ frig

F.F. 33.25'

6'

4'

WM

6"
 ri

se
r

6"
 ri

se
r

trash
area

18.75 SF

pool equipment

12'
tree
root
zone
area

5' min.
to tree

B
A

Y
LO

R
 H

E
LM

E
R

 L
A

 J
O

LL
A

BY:ISSUES / REVISIONS:

Leslie A. Ryan, PLA 6225
leslie@aerea-studio.com

c. 619.200.8297

PLANTING NOTES

L1.1

DATE:

1"=10'-0"

NORTH
PROJECT

LANDSCAPE AREA CALCULATION
PROPERTY ZONE LJSPD-SF

     REQUIREMENT 30% LANDSCAPE AREA

     LOT AREA 7,205 SF

     MIN. LANDSCAPE AREA REQ'D 2,161 SF
     LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED (WITHIN PROPERTY,
            INCLUDING PERVIOUS SURFACES) 2,609 SF

LANDSCAPE AREA PERCENTAGE (WITHIN PROPERTY) 36.2%

NOTES:

1.  NOT INCLUDED IN CALCULATIONS ARE DRIVEWAYS, WALKWAYS, AND OTHER
HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS PER SDMC 1510.0301(h)(1), POOL AND SPA

2.   THERE IS AN ADDITIONAL 76 SQUARE FEET OF PROPOSED LANDSCAPED AREA THAT IS
WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT IS INCLUDED IN THE  HYDROZONE CALCULATIONS

PER SDMC 131.0477 THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SHALL BE LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF 60
PERCENT PAVING AND HARDSCAPE

     TOTAL AREA OF REQUIRED FRONT YARD 1,104 SF

     TOTAL PAVING AND HARDSCAPE 537 SF

     PERCENTAGE OF PAVING AND HARDSCAPE IN FRONT YARD 49%

PLANTING NOTES

A

LANDSCAPE AREA
(TYP.)

LANDSCAPE AREA
(TYP.)

LANDSCAPE AREA
(TYP.)

LANDSCAPE AREA
(TYP.)

03/06/2025 SCR SUBMISSION LR

LANDSCAPE AREA HAS BEEN
ADJUSTED TO SHOW ADDED
LANDSCAPE AREA

9/30/2026

5/19/2025

NOT A PART (N.A.P.)

NOTE: No work proposed beyond the subject property under this permit.

05/19/2025 SCR REVISIONS LR
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HARDSCAPE PLAN

L2.0
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SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25
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BY:ISSUES / REVISIONS:

Leslie A. Ryan, PLA 6225
leslie@aerea-studio.com

c. 619.200.8297

HARDSCAPE PLAN

L2.0

DATE:

B
A

Y
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R
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E
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E
R

 L
A

 J
O

LL
A

1"=10'-0"

NORTH
PROJECT

HARDSCAPE FINISH SCHEDULE

NEW STREET TREE
PLANTER, MIN. 40 SF.
EX. PARKWAY 3.5' W.
W/ GRAVEL (GRAV-1)

6' H. FENCE
(WD-1) ON
RETAINING
WALL (CONC-5)

PERMEABLE
SURFACE TERRACE
(GRAV-1)

GRAVEL MULCH
WALKING SURFACE/
MULCH (GRAV-1)4' H. FENCE (WD-1)

VERTICAL SLATS

END OF LOW
RETAINING WALL
(CONC-5)

PERMEABLE
WALKING SURFACE /
MULCH (GRAV-1)

NEW 6' H. FENCE
CONTINUES ALONG
PL (WD-1)

GRAVEL UNDER
POOL EQUIP.
(GRAV-1)

RETAINING
SEATWALL (CONC-4)

POOL AND SPA
COPING (CONC-1)

POOL COVER VAULT
(WD-2)

STEEL AND CEDAR
CANTILEVERED
TRELLIS (WD-3)

OUTDOOR KITCHEN
(KIT-2)

CONCRETE TERRACE
(CONC-3)

OUTDOOR KITCHEN
WOOD-BURNING BBQ
GRILL  (KIT-1)

NICHE FOR
OUTDOOR SHOWER
(GRAV-1)

LOW RETAINING
WALL (CONC-5)

TRASH AREA, MIN.
18.75 sf, LOCATE
WITHIN 6' H. FENCE

FENCE AND GATE
(WD-1)

CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY W/ 1.5"
GAPS (CONC-2)

CONCRETE
TERRACE W/ 1.5"
GAPS (CONC-3)

CONCRETE ENTRY
WALK W/ STEPS
(CONC-3)

NEW BRICK INFILL AT
PARKWAY (CONC-6)

NEW CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY APRON
PER CIVIL (CONC-2)

CMU RETAINING
WALL (CONC-4)

A

(E) WATER METER BOX
REFER TO CIVIL

(E) STREET LIGHT
BOX; REFER TO CIVIL

SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER
SDMC 113.0273

NO OBJECT OR PLANT
HIGHER THAN 36" SHALL
BE LOCATED IN THE
SIGHT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES PER SDMC
113.0273  AND
142.0409(b)(2)

(E) STREET LIGHT

(E) SEWER LATERAL;
REFER TO CIVIL

(E) GAS LATERAL;
REFER TO CIVIL

03/06/2025 SCR SUBMISSION LR

EXISTING RETAINING
WALL AND FENCE THIS
AREA TO REMAIN

4' SIDE SETBACK
LINE

4' SIDE SETBACK
LINE

ADDED TRELLIS/CABANA
AND OUTDOOR KITCHEN

9/30/2026

5/19/2025

NOT A PART (N.A.P.)

NOTE: No work proposed beyond the subject property under this permit.

03/06/2025 SCR REVISIONS LR
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HARDSCAPE DETAILS

L2.1

D E PA RT M E N T S TA M P S:

DAT E:

substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25

5'-5"

111
2"

4'

+/-4'-21
2"

9'

4'4'

6'

5'-5"

9'

3'
10'-51

2"

20'

4'

6'

9'

20'

+/-9'-10"

4' min

+/-9'

1'-6" min.

9'-7"

6'

B
A

Y
LO

R
 H

E
LM

E
R

 L
A

 J
O

LL
A

BY:ISSUES / REVISIONS:

Leslie A. Ryan, PLA 6225
leslie@aerea-studio.com

c. 619.200.8297

HARDSCAPE
DETAILS

L2.1

DATE:

FRONT YARD FENCE
3
8" = 1'-0"

6' H. FENCE (TYP.) ALONG SIDE
AND REAR PROP. LINES
(WD-1)
FENCE MAINTAINS LEVEL TOP,
FOLLOWS GRADE

LOW RETAINING
WALL (CONC-3)

OUTDOOR KITCHEN + TRELLIS ELEVATION
3
8" = 1'-0"

TRELLIS SECTION
3
8" = 1'-0"

TRELLIS 38" = 1'-0" PLAN

4' H. FENCE W/IN
SETBACK (WD-1)

PL

WOOD-BURNING BBQ
(KIT-1)

WOOD FENCE (WD-1)

EXISTING RETAINING
WALL TO REMAIN

SINK

REFRIGERATOR

GAS GRILL

TRELLIS W/ POWDER
COATED  STEEL POSTS AND
BEAMS, CEDAR BOARD
OVERHEAD AND SCREEN

CMU SEAT WALL
(CONC-4)

POWDER-COATED
STEEL POSTS
LOCATED OUTSIDE
SIDE SETBACK

PLANTING AREA

POWDER-COATED
STEEL POSTS

PL

WOOD FENCE
(WD-1)

CEDAR  OVERHEAD
(WD-3)

CEDAR
OVERHEAD
(WD-3)

EXISTING  GRADE AT
BW TO REMAIN. SEE
CIVIL DWGS

03/06/2025 SCR SUBMISSION LR

9/30/2026

5/19/2025

05/19/2025 SCR REVISIONS LR
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IRRIGATION NOTES &
HYDROZONES

L3.0

D E PA RT M E N T S TA M P S:

DAT E:

substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25

WM

ST 
LT

F.F. 33.25'

1/4:12 
SLOPE

F.F. 32.85'

spa/
pool
cover

art

fountain

spapool

10' visibility area

sinkgas
grill

BBQ frig

F.F. 33.25'
10' visibility area

10' visibility area

6'

4'

WM

6"
 ri

se
r

6"
 ri

se
r

trash
area

18.75 SF

pool equipment

10'
visibility

area

12'
tree
root
zone
area

5' min.
to tree

B
A

Y
LO

R
 H

E
LM

E
R

 L
A

 J
O

LL
A

BY:ISSUES / REVISIONS:

Leslie A. Ryan, PLA 6225
leslie@aerea-studio.com

c. 619.200.8297

IRRIGATION NOTES
+ HYDROZONES

L3.0

DATE:

1"=10'-0"

NORTH
PROJECT

HYDROZONE #5

HYDROZONE #3

HYDROZONE #1

HYDROZONE #2

HYDROZONE #4

HYDROZONE #6

HYDROZONE #2
HYDROZONE #1

HYDROZONE #2

PRELIMINARY ETWU CALCULATIONS

IRRIGATION AND WATER CONSERVATION NOTES

A

A

03/06/2025 SCR SUBMISSION LR

ADJUSTED HYDROZONE SF

REVISED MAWA + ETWU IN
RESPONSE TO ADJUSTMENTS
IN LANDSCAPE SF

9/30/2026

5/19/2025

NOT A PART (N.A.P.)

NOTE: No work proposed beyond the subject property under this permit.

05/19/2025 SCR SUBMISSION LR



POOL
EQUIPMENT

TALL
CAB. 48" REF

(N) GARAGE
101

28'11" x 19'8"

PARKING SPACE 1
20'-0" X 9'-10"

DW

(N) FAMILY ROOM
104

12'8" x 18'8"

(N) BATH
105

6'6" x 10'0"

(N) PANTRY
107

6'0" x 5'5"

(N) LIVING/DINING
108

27'0" x 18'8"

(N) ENTRY
102

16'4" x 3'6"

PARKING SPACE 2
20'-0" X 9'-10"

MECH. EQUIPMENT
BELOW STAIR

WH

CLG. 9'-0"

CLG. 10'-0"

CLG. 9'-0"

(N) KITCHEN
106

10'5" x 20'10"

(N) GYM

(N) MUDROOM
103

4'4" x 6'6"

F.F. 33.25'

F.F. 33.25'

SS

1/4:12
SLOPE

F.F. 32.85'

BBQ
GRILL

WORKS

G

REF

4'-0" SIDE SETBACK FOR GLAZING

4'-0" SIDE SETBACK FOR GLAZING

4'-0" Q
U

A
S

I P
U

B
LIC

 U
TILITY

 E
A

S
E

M
E

N
T

6'-0" P
U

B
LIC

 U
TILITY

 E
A

S
E

M
E

N
T

FIRST FLOOR PLAN: PROPOSED
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A1.01

0 4 8 FT

UP

16
R

@
7.

5"
, T

@
11

"

(N) POOL
23'-0" X 8'-0" (N) HOT TUB

6'-5" x 8'-0"

1
A3.01

2
A3.01

1
A3.02

2
A3.02

1
A3.03

2
A3.03

13'-0 1/2" 25'-7" 27'-0"

20
'-0

"
12

'-0
"

21
'-0

"
4'

-2
"

5'
-1

 1
/2

"

21'-6 1/2" 20'-4"

2'
-2

"
4'

-1
0"

3'
-7

"

4'
-8

"
10

'-8
"

4'
-8

"

30'-3"24'-3 1/2"

20'-10"

1

A3.04

2

A3.04

(N) WELL FOR CRAWL SPACE 
VENTILATION, (TYP.)

2'-4"

1

A3.05

OUTLINE OF (N)
ENTRY OVERHANG

ABOVE HARDSCAPE & SITE GRADING, 
SEE LANDSCAPE & CIVIL 
DESIGN, (TYP.)

OUTDOOR KITCHEN & POOL 
TERRACE, SEE LANDSCAPE 
DESIGN

(N) POOL & SPA UNDER 
SEPARATE PERMIT, SEE 
LANDSCAPE & CIVIL DESIGN

da
te

:
fil

e 
na

m
e:

5/
20

/2
5

25
05

15
_b

ay
lo

r h
el

m
er

 la
 jo

lla
_S

C
 R

E
V

 1
 v

20
25

.v
w

x

B
A

Y
LO

R
 H

E
LM

E
R

 L
A

 J
O

LL
A

79
51

 P
AS

EO
 D

EL
 O

C
AS

O
LA

 J
O

LL
A,

 C
A 

92
03

7
BL

O
C

K:
 0

04
 - 

LO
T:

 0
05

BY:I S S UE S /  RE VI SI O NS:

J
O

H
N

 L
U

M
 A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
U

R
E

3
2

4
6

 1
7

T
H

 S
T.

 S
A

N
 F

R
A

N
C

IS
C

O
, 

C
A

 9
4

11
0

T.
 4

1
5

.5
5

8
.9

5
5

0
 

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A1.01

D E PA RT M E N T S TA M P S:

DAT E:

substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25

10. 31. 25

10. 31. 25



POOL
EQUIPMENT

WM

TALL
CAB. 48" REF

(N) GARAGE
101

28'11" x 19'8"

PARKING SPACE 1
20'-0" X 9'-10"

DW

(N) FAMILY ROOM
104

12'8" x 18'8"

(N) BATH
105

6'6" x 10'0"

(N) PANTRY
107

6'0" x 5'5"

(N) LIVING/DINING
108

27'0" x 18'8"

(N) ENTRY
102

16'4" x 3'6"

PARKING SPACE 2
20'-0" X 9'-10"

MECH. EQUIPMENT
BELOW STAIR

CLG. 9'-0"

CLG. 10'-0"

CLG. 9'-0"

(N) KITCHEN
106

10'5" x 20'10"

(N) GYM

(N) MUDROOM
103

4'4" x 6'6"

F.F. 33.25'

F.F. 33.25'

SS

1/4:12
SLOPE

F.F. 32.85'

BBQ
GRILL

WORKS

G

REF

W/D

(N) BEDROOM
206

12'6" x 18'8"

(N) BEDROOM
210

12'9" x 14'1"

(N) PRIMARY BEDROOM
201

16'6" x 13'2"

(N) DECK
 

4'8" x 19'0"

(N) P. BATH
202

23'0" x 5'6"

(N) BATH
212

8'0" x 6'4"

(N) CLOSET
211

5'2" x 6'4"

(N) CLOSET
209

5'2" x 6'4"
(N) BATH

208
6'8" x 9'6"

CLG. 9'-0"

CLG. 9'-0"

CLG. 8'-0"

CLG. 8'-0"

CLG. 8'-0"
CLG. 8'-0"

CLG. 8'-0"

CLG. 9'-0"

CLG. 9'-0" (N) LAUNDRY
207

6'8" x 7'0"

(N) P. CLOSET
203

6'0" x 4'8"

(N) P. CLOSET
204

6'0" x 4'8"

(N) BRIDGE
205

4'6" x 13'0"

F.F. 43.42'

F.F. 43.42'

F.F. 43.38'

4'-0" SIDE SETBACK FOR GLAZING

4'-0" SIDE SETBACK FOR GLAZING

4'-0" Q
U

A
S

I P
U

B
LIC

 U
TILITY

 E
A

S
E

M
E

N
T

6'-0" P
U

B
LIC

 U
TILITY

 E
A

S
E

M
E

N
T

SECOND FLOOR PLAN: PROPOSED
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A1.02

0 4 8 FT

DN

16
R

@
7.

5"
, T

@
11

"

1
A3.01

2
A3.01

1
A3.02

2
A3.02

1
A3.03

2
A3.03

20
'-7

"
4'

-9
 1

/2
" 3'

-7
"

4'
-1

0"
1'

-1
0 

1/
2"

20
'-7

"
12

'-0
"

20
'-5

"
6'

-0
"4'
-2

"
21

'-0
"

5'-8" 24'-3 1/2"24'-3 1/2"

21'-3" 13'-4" 25'-7" 49'-8"

5'-8 1/2"12'-9"

1

A3.04

2

A3.04

FLAT ROOF

(N) ENTRY OVERHANG BELOW

DASHED OUTLINE OF (N)
TRELLIS ABOVE

(N) STEEL AND CEDAR
CANTILEVERED TRELLIS, SEE

LANDSCAPE DESIGN
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A1.02

D E PA RT M E N T S TA M P S:

DAT E:

substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25

10. 31. 25

10. 31. 25



W/D

CLG. 9'-0"

CLG. 9'-0"

CLG. 8'-0"

CLG. 8'-0"

CLG. 8'-0"
CLG. 8'-0"

CLG. 8'-0"

CLG. 9'-0"

CLG. 9'-0"

F.F. 43.42'

F.F. 43.42'

F.F. 43.38'

4'-0" SIDE SETBACK FOR GLAZING

4'-0" SIDE SETBACK FOR GLAZING

4'-0" Q
U

A
S

I P
U

B
LIC

 U
TILITY

 E
A

S
E

M
E

N
T

6'-0" P
U

B
LIC

 U
TILITY

 E
A

S
E

M
E

N
T

ROOF PLAN: PROPOSED
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
A1.03

0 4 8 FT

1
A3.01

2
A3.01

1
A3.02

2
A3.02

1
A3.03

2
A3.03

(N) CURB-MTD. SKYLIGHT, (TYP.)

(N) OPEN METAL TRELLIS

PV ARRAY UNDER SEPARATE
PERMIT

21'-3" 41'-3 1/2"

4'
-9

 1
/2

"
20

'-7
"

12
'-0

"
20

'-5
"

4'
-9

"

24'-3 1/2"29'-11 1/2"

47'-4"

1

A3.04

2

A3.04

FLAT ROOF

FLAT ROOF

FLAT ROOF

1'-6"

3'-0"

CLR.

3'-0"

CLR.

3'
-0

"

C
LR

.

3'
-0

"

C
LR

.
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ROOF PLAN

A1.03

D E PA RT M E N T S TA M P S:

DAT E:

substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25

10. 31. 25

10. 31. 25
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.01

D E PA RT M E N T S TA M P S:

DAT E:

substantial conformance review rm03.07.25

SCR revision 1 rm05.19.25

10. 31. 25

10. 31. 25

EXTERIOR ELEVATION: EAST - PROPOSED
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2
A3.01

0 4 8 FT

ADJACENT PROPERTY
7941 PASEO DEL OCASO

ADJACENT PROPERTY
7959 PASEO DEL OCASO

SUBJECT PROPERTY
7951 PASEO DEL OCASO

PL PL

INTEGRAL COLOR STUCCO
SIDING

ALUMINUM WINDOWS & DOORS,
(TYP.)

VERTICAL STAINED CEDAR
SIDING

STAINED WOOD FENCE, SEE
LANDSCAPE DESIGN, (TYP.)

PTD. METAL PANELING TO
MATCH WINDOWS AT BRIDGE &

LIVING/DINING ROOM

POOL
DASHED OUTLINE OF 
CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION 
WELL BEYOND, (TYP.)

CANTILEVERED STEEL TRELLIS
W/ CEDAR SLATS, SEE

LANDSCAPE DESIGN

FIRST FLOOR
+33'-3"

SECOND FLOOR
+43'-5"

T.O. ROOF
+53'-7"

10
'-2

"
10

'-2
"

T.O. ROOF PARAPET
+54'-11"

1'
-4

"

REFERENCE DATUM
+33'-4"

T.O. LOW ROOF
+44'-7"

21
'-7

"

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 H
E

IG
H

T

1'
-2

"

*NOTE - REFERENCE DATUM PER SAN 
DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
TECHINCAL BULLETIN BLDG-5-4, SEE 
SHEET A0.04. 

ADJACENT PROPERTY
7941 PASEO DEL OCASO

ADJACENT PROPERTY
7959 PASEO DEL OCASO

SUBJECT PROPERTY
7951 PASEO DEL OCASO

0 4 8 FT

PL PL

MAX. ALLOWABLE BLDG HEIGHT - 30'-0"

INTEGRAL COLOR STUCCO
SIDING

ALUMINUM WINDOWS & DOORS,
(TYP.)

VERTICAL STAINED CEDAR
SIDING

STAINED CEDAR FENCE & GATE,
SEE LANDSCAPE DESIGN, (TYP.)

POWDER COATED STEEL
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PERSPECTIVES

A6.01
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PERSPECTIVE: FRONT - PROPOSED (NOT TO SCALE) PERSPECTIVE: REAR - PROPOSED (NOT TO SCALE)
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LA JOLLA SHORES PLANNED DISTRICT 
ADVISORY BOARD 

DRAFT MEETING MINUTES FROM: 
 

WEDNESDAY, June 18, 2025 
 

Item 1:   CALL TO ORDER 
 Board Member Sherri Lightner called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. 
 
Item 2: ROLL CALL 

Members Present:  Herbert Lazerow, Sherri Lightner, Kathleen Neil, Suzanne 
Weissman, and Phillip Wise. 

 
Staff Liaison: Melissa Garcia, Senior Planner, City Planning Department; Matthew 
Nasrallah, Associate Planner, City Planning Department. 

 
Item 3:   APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion to approve the agenda by Board Member Niel, seconded by Board 
Member Lazero. Agenda approved 5-0-0. 

 
Item 4: APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES from April 16, 2024.  

Motion to approve the minutes with changes by Board Member Lazero, seconded 
by Board Member Weissman. Minutes approved 4-0-1. 

 
Item 5: BOARD MEMBER COMMENT 

Board Member Lightner wanted to address an email the Board received from AJ 
Remen for a project at 7741 Lookout Drive that DSD determined did not require a 
CDP or SDP. Board Member Lightner notes that an ADU is allowed if in a limited or 
conditional use, as specified, but ADUs and JADUs in La Jolla Shores d not meet 
either condition. Board Member Lightner proposed a review of the project and a 
letter to the City noting concern.  
 
Board Member Lazerow concurred with Board Member Lightner. Board Member 
Lazero did not see any public notice or notice to surrounding neighbors until a 
construction crew arrived.  
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Board Member Neil recommended implementing a review of the project at 7741 
Lookout Drive and drafting a letter to DSD requesting information as to why the 
Board was left out of the review process to ensure that this does not happen 
again. 
 
Board Member Weissman stated that parts of the San Diego Municipal Code are 
contradictory and need to be clarified. 
 
Board Member Lazerow made a motion to place a review of the project at 7741 
Lookout Drive on the agenda for next month and draft a letter to DSD requesting 
information as to why the Board was left out of the review process. This motion 
was seconded by Board Member Neil. Motion approved 5-0-0. 

 
Item 6: STAFF LIAISON COMMENT 

Staff liaison Melissa Garcia presented the Board with certificates of recognition 
from the Mayor and City Council for their service.   

  
Item 7:    NON-AGENDA PUBLIC COMMENT 
 Fernando Careaga, the Architectural Designer of the project on 7741 Lookout 

Drive, stated that all of the necessary protocols were followed during the 
application process through DSD. DSD should have determined if the property’s 
zoning designation and overlays applied as part of the La Jolla Shores Planned 
Development Ordinance. The applicant did their due diligence as required and 
submitted a letter and diagram that should have been distributed to the 
neighbors through DSD. Fernando would like to note that the project received a 
Minor Development Permit because the addition and ADU were approved 
concurrently, but they count toward the overall square footage separately. The 
applicant complied with all of DSD’s requirements. 

 
Jorge Masteo, property owner at 7741 Lookout Drive, stated that the City informed 
him that the project on 7741 Lookout Drive was too small-scale to bring to the 
Board. He did not receive notice of concerns from neighbors. He acknowledged 
that there are concerns about the roof deck with multiple buildings over very 
small lots. Since the project is just over 600 square feet, he regrets taking up the 
Board’s time to discuss this nonissue.  
 
Bradford Noble, property owner of 7741 Lookout Drive, has experience coming to 
the Board to voice concern over abutting properties' development regarding 
privacy in his home and backyard. He said he understands the emotion of the fear 
of being exposed and worrying about property values. Noble plans to stay living in 
the home and pass it on to his relatives. He noted that the neighbors will still have 
an unobstructed view of the beach, that the roof deck already exists, and that the 
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renovations are to house his special needs brother and 91-year-old grandmother. 
He is concerned that a review from the Board may halt progress on the project. 

 
Item 8: PRJ-1133429 – 7910 Via Capri (ACTION ITEM) 
 Front and side additions to a 2,174 square foot single-story home, conversion of 

garage to living space and interior remodel. The proposed square footage after 
additions is 3,006 square feet. No landscaping. The applicant is seeking a 
recommendation that the project is minor in scope (Process 1).  

 
Kristi Naedini of KN Designs presented the project. 

 
Public Comment: 
No public comment was provided. 

 
Board Comment included: 

• Considers that this development will not affect its neighbors, even though 
the square footage exceeds the threshold 

• Concern regarding DSD’s 2-car parking requirement, which was addressed 
through the carport on the property 

• Concern regarding fire separation 
• Clarifies issues pertaining to visibility areas and vegetation 

 
Board Motion: The LJSPDAB moved to recommend that the project is Minor in 
Scope. Motion made by Board Member Neil, seconded by Board Member 
Lazerow. Motion approved 5-0-0. 

 
Item 9:  PRJ-113304 – 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso (ACTION ITEM) 

The project proposes constructing a new 2-story, 2,484-square-foot, single-
dwelling unit with an attached 636-square-foot garage. The applicant is seeking a 
recommendation for approval of Substantial Conformance. 

 
John Lum of John Lum Architecture presented the project. Chandra Slaven of 
Slaven Consulting was available for questions. 

 
Public Comment: 
No public comment was provided. 
 
Board Comment included: 

• Commends the improvement of design compared to the approved plans 
• Concern regarding obscured very large windows with obscured glass on the 

north side 
• Concern regarding the location of the barbecue pit in the side yard vs the 

backyard 
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• Concern that the project does not conform to the neighborhood character 
due to the 2nd story 

• Concern regarding the retaining wall on the property 
 

Board Motion: The LJSPDAB moved to recommend the project as presented 
meets the substantial conformance review requirement. Motion made by Board 
Member Weissman, seconded by Board Member Lightner. Motion failed 3-2-0. 

 
Item 10: PRJ-1126220 – 8204 La Jolla Shores Drive (ACTION ITEM) 

Demolition of existing 3,214 SF single-family residence & garage, and construction 
of a new 3,520 SF, two-story single-family residence with garage, pool, and related 
site improvements. The applicant is seeking a recommendation of a Site 
Development Permit (SDP) and Coastal Development Permit (CDP). 

 
Stuart Stielau of Island Architects presented the project. 
 
Public Comment: 
No public comment was provided. 
 
Board Comment included: 

• Commends the improvement from the original design presented in March of 
this year 

• Concern that the project does not conform to the neighborhood character 
due to the 2nd story 

• Concern that the setbacks are too narrow 
• Concern regarding the 6-foot wall along La Jolla Shores Drive 
• Concern regarding the exterior stairwell 

 
Board Motion: The LJSPDAB moved to recommend denial of the project due to 
bulk and scale, the 6-ft property wall, lack of step back on the 2nd floor to the 
North and not being in character with the neighborhood. Motion made by Board 
Member Lazerow, seconded by Board Member Neil. Motion failed 3-2-0. 

 
Item 11:  ADJOURNMENT 

Next meeting: July 16, 2025. The meeting concluded at 12:05 p.m. 
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Development Permit/ Environmental Determination 
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Determination Appeal Procedure.” 
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GROUNDS FOR APPEAL 

Baylor project cannot be approved “as is” without the following corrections, documentation and 
additional permits:  
1.  Completed Corner Record, because new 2025 Baylor Plan hides the reference point 
established by the PP (Power Pole, see the attached Power Pole pdf), in order to claim that the 7944 
(Lot 19) retaining wall crosses the property line at the north end, even though it does not cross the 
property line. Furthermore, Baylor Project still has not provided the official Corner Record or the 
Property Survey and didn’t stake out its property lines, which is not acceptable for the project of this 
magnitude.  
2.  Correct Topographic Survey, as Baylor Project is still using an erred 5 year old Coffey 
Engineering Survey (dated 2/19/19), which is off by 2-3 feet in elevation in comparison to the recent 
(12/30/24) Lot 19 Survey (see the attached 4/23/25 Demand Letter with its Terwilliger Land Survey, 
the Three-Foot-Retaining-Wall-No-Slope “3 FT RW NO SLOPE.pdf”, and “LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE.pdf” 
images, confirming this discrepancy), for it is impossible to have such a big difference of up to 3 feet 
between the two surveys.  
3.  The Grading Permit for La Jolla Shores Planned District, because 2025 Baylor Plan continues 
to show a 3-foot slope from the 33.5-foot grade (see the LINE OF EXISTING GRADE pointer in the 
“LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE.pdf” taken from page A5.2 of Baylor Project dated 6/19/22), though there’s no 
slope (which is confirmed by the attached images, “3 FT RW NO SLOPE.pdf”, and the Terwilliger 
Land Survey showing that the existing grade of Lot 5 at the swimming pool and the retaining wall is 
already at 33.5’, so it would be absurd to dig 3 feet into an existing grade of 33.5’ to achieve 
33.5’grade, unless the plan is to add 3 feet of dirt in the back of the building creating a +3 foot 
elevation increase). Therefore, this 3-foot slope (see LINE OF EXISTING GRADE pointer) 
misinformation, may lead to an “unintentional” augment of the existing 33.5’ grade during addition 
of fill dirt to the old swimming pool. In effect, a new grade will be created at 36.5’, ready for future 
30 foot building upgrade at the Lots’5 &19 property line to an increased height of the building from 
the current 33.5’+ 20’= 53.5’ to 53.5’+10’ = 63.5’ plus the “imaginary”, but fully documented, slope 
of 3 feet = 66.5’ feet, just like had been planned by the Baylor Project 2 years ago (see page A5.2 of 
Baylor Project dated 6/19/22).  
 

1. May 13 25 email, Baylor project 051325.pdf 
2. July 22 25 email - Baylor Residence PRJ-1133046 
3. July 22 25 email, Corner Record La Jolla Shores Drive 2.pdf 
4. July 23 25 email - Additional documentation 
5. May 13 25 email, Topographic survey may be required.pdf 
6. May 13 25 email, 7944 LA JOLLA SHORES_TOPO SURVEY.pdf 
7. April 24 25 email, CZAJKOWSKI, JERRY DL 2025.pdf 
8. 3 ft RW NO SLOPE.pdf 
9. LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE.pdf 
10. https://www.sandiego.gov/staging/technical-bulletin-template 

https://www.sandiego.gov/staging/technical-bulletin-template


To DSD of the City of San Diego,      La Jolla, 5/13/25 

Baylor project cannot be approved “as is” without the following corrections, documentation and 
additional permits: 

1. Completed Corner Record, because new 2025 Baylor Plan hides the reference point 
established by the PP (Power Pole, see the attached Power Pole pdf), in order to claim 
that the 7944 (Lot 19) retaining wall crosses the property line at the north end, even 
though it does not cross the property line. Furthermore, Baylor Project still has not 
provided the official Corner Record or the Property Survey and didn’t stake out its 
property lines, which is not acceptable for the project of this magnitude. 

2. Correct Topographic Survey, as Baylor Project is still using an erred 5 year old Coffey 
Engineering Survey (dated 2/19/19), which is off by 2-3 feet in elevation in comparison 
to the recent (12/30/24) Lot 19 Survey (see the attached 4/23/25 Demand Letter with its 
Terwilliger Land Survey, the Three-Foot-Retaining-Wall-No-Slope “3 FT RW NO 
SLOPE.pdf”, and “LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE.pdf” images, confirming this discrepancy), for it is 
impossible to have such a big difference of up to 3 feet between the two surveys.  

3. The Grading Permit for La Jolla Shores Planned District, because 2025 Baylor Plan 
continues to show a 3-foot slope from the 33.5-foot grade (see the LINE OF EXISTING 
GRADE pointer in the “LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE.pdf” taken from page A5.2 of Baylor Project 
dated 6/19/22), though there’s no slope (which is confirmed by the attached images, “3 FT 
RW NO SLOPE.pdf”, and the Terwilliger Land Survey showing that the existing grade of 
Lot 5 at the swimming pool and the retaining wall is already at 33.5’, so it would be 
absurd to dig 3 feet into an existing grade of 33.5’ to achieve 33.5’grade, unless the plan 
is to add 3 feet of dirt in the back of the building creating a +3 foot elevation increase). 
Therefore, this 3-foot slope (see LINE OF EXISTING GRADE pointer) misinformation, may 
lead to an “unintentional” augment of the existing 33.5’ grade during addition of fill dirt 
to the old swimming pool. In effect, a new grade will be created at 36.5’, ready for future 
30 foot building upgrade at the Lots’5 &19 property line to an increased height of the 
building from the current 33.5’+ 20’= 53.5’ to 53.5’+10’ =  63.5’ plus the “imaginary”, 
but fully documented, slope of 3 feet = 66.5’ feet, just like had been planned by the 
Baylor Project 2 years ago (see page A5.2 of Baylor Project dated 6/19/22). 

If Baylor Project refuses to produce a corrected Topographic Survey, the Grading Permit and a 
Corner Record, in order to prevent future building height and retaining wall location litigation 
(Baylor’s new drawings still show that Lot’s 19 retaining wall encroaches Lot 5 by the Power 
Pole, and is less than the actual 8 inches from Lot 5 at the south end), I hereby request DSD to 
use the Power Pole (which was placed on the property line, see Power Pole.pdf), as a reference 
marker, and to have 20 feet marked on it above the current proposed project grade of 33.5 feet 
(or 33.5+20−36.17= 17.3 feet above the retaining wall of Lot 19 at 36.17’), and the secondary 
marker at 30 feet above the current grade (or 33.5+30−36.17= 27.3 feet from top of the Lot 19 
retaining wall at 36.17’near the PP). 
 
Sincerely, Jerry Czajkowski, 7944 La Jolla Shores Dr 
 



Baylor Residence PRJ-1133046

From: JAR EKER (jerry_czajkowski@yahoo.com)

To: lngates@sandiego.gov

Cc: bhafertepe@sandiego.gov; pvroom@sandiego.gov; jerry_czajkowski@yahoo.com; mprinz@sandiego.gov;
mblake@sandiego.gov; hdavison@sandiego.gov

Bcc: gmc@usa.com

Date: Tuesday, July 22, 2025 at 01:02 PM PDT

Dear Deputy Director Lara Gates,

I just received the report of June 12, 2025 Corner Record survey (attached) of my Lot 19, proving that
Lot 5 property line drawings in DSD possession are incorrect. 

Firstly, the south corner of Lot 5 doesn’t show that my retaining wall is about 8 inches eastward from the
property line (see the attached photo IMG_2845).

Secondly, the north corner of my Lot 19 is in the middle of the Power Pole (see the attached photo and
Lot 19 Corner Record).

Thirdly, these corner records show that my retaining wall at the Power Pole is on the property line and at
the south corner of Lot 5 entirely on my property. 

Thus, the above facts call for mandatory corrections to all the Baylor Lot 5 construction plans so that the
once DSD approved destruction of my retaining wall can't happen again.

Furthermore, as was indicated in May 19, 2025 letter ("Topographic Survey May be Required",
attached),  DSD cannot approve grading of Lot 5 without pre-inspection and post-inspection, i.e.,
without issuing a grading permit that has to address a 3 foot difference between an old Baylor
2019 topographic survey of Lot 5 and the most recent Czajkowski 2024 topographic survey of Lot 19.
Because, to increase Lot 5 grade by 3 feet is not "insignificant", and will require a lot of fill dirt to be
trucked in to make it even with my retaining wall.

Most importantly, if Lot 5 2019 survey is truly off by 3 feet, in the near future this will lead to the
construction of an addition that will have an upper boundary 33 feet above the 2025 existing grade,
instead of having 27 feet height limit as measured from the top of my retaining wall.

Thank you for your attention,

 Jaroslaw Czajkowski 

Yahoo Mail - Baylor Residence PRJ-1133046 https://mail.yahoo.com/d/folders/33/messages/AMmwhkViZnlwrahye...
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Corner Record La Jolla Shores Drive 2.pdf
259.7 kB

IMG_2845.JPG
2.4 MB

IMG_2909.JPG
4.7 MB

Topographic survey may be required.pdf
884 kB
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Additional documentation

From: JERRY CZAJKOWSKI (jerry_czajkowski@yahoo.com)

To: lngates@sandiego.gov

Cc: bhafertepe@sandiego.gov; mblake@sandiego.gov; pvroom@sandiego.gov; mprinz@sandiego.gov;
hdavison@sandiego.gov

Date: Wednesday, July 23, 2025 at 12:03 AM PDT

1. Determination of Building Height in the Costal Zone, Technical Bulletin BLDG-5-4,

2. Definition of Datum (see Figure 2),

3. SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW FINDINGS LETTER Re: 7951 Paseo del Ocaso.
Because of unspecified amount of excavation and fill at 7951 Paseo del Ocaso, the exemption from Grading Permit
should not had been granted - “The amount of excavation and fill remain under the grading permit thresholds.”

Yahoo Mail - Additional documentation https://mail.yahoo.com/d/folders/32/messages/AMAVsNjQCGQ3AwH...
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SCR Letter of Request PRJ-1133046.pdf
226.8 kB

bldg-5-4.pdf
166.7 kB

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone

Yahoo Mail - Additional documentation https://mail.yahoo.com/d/folders/32/messages/AMAVsNjQCGQ3AwH...
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Dear Deputy Director Lara Gates and PM Benjamin Hafertepe, 

In response to your Planner’s statement, 

“a topographic survey may be required if it has been determined of any 
discrepancy on site” 

please note that the documents and photographs provided for Lot 19 and Lot 5 (Baylor) show 
major discrepancies in topographic representation of the existing Lot 5 grade, which if approved 
now, in the future can add an additional 3 feet to Lot 5 second story addition that will be exactly 
30 feet as measured from top of retaining wall of Lot 19 or 33 feet, which exceeds the permitted 
building height by 3 feet as measured from the present grade of 33.5’. 

Could you request a special Lot 5 and Lot 19 inspection before issuance of a construction 
/grading permit to verify this discrepancy? 

DISCREPANCIES AS SHOWN BY THE DIAGRAMS AND PHOTOS 

Here the Baylor Plan shows an existing grade (LINE OF EXISTING GRADE) about 3 feet above the 
ground level of 33.5’ at Lot 19 retaining wall, or ~ 36.5’, which is untrue because there is no 
EXISTING GRADE neither at the south or north corner of Lot 5, see the next 2 photos. 

 

 

North Corner of Lot 5 photo, here you can see (north of the Power Pole), staked out corner of 
Lot 5 (with pink ribbons), and no slope or grade of any kind, except for some torn sand bags. 
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South  Corner of Lot 5 photo, here you can see that there is also no slope or grade of any kind, 
and that the Lot 19 retaining wall is 2.5 feet above the existing Lot 5 grade of about 33.4’, or at 
about 36.28’ elevation according to Lot 19 survey. 
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Czajkowski 2024 Topographic Survey of Lot 19 shows that the elevation of Lot 5 near the 
retaining wall is about 33.4’ and not 35.59’ or 36’ (see BRW=36’ on page C.1, below), as 
claimed by the Baylor survey, a difference of 2.19’ to 2.6’. 

 

 

Baylor 2019 Topographic Survey of Lot 5 (see left image below), and Drainage page C.1, falsely 
show that the elevation of Lot 5 near the retaining wall is 35.59’ to 36’, a difference of 2.19 to 
2.5’, and the fake 34’, 35’ and 36’ slope/contour lines at the Retaining Wall (see 36’ at BRW- 
bottom of retaining wall, and TRW=38.5’, center image, Baylor page C.1), while the two color 
pictures above prove that there is no slope or grade at the south and north end of Lot 5, more or 
less, Lot 5 is flat near the border with Lot 19. 
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Also in the new 2025 Baylor Plan there is no mention of a certified Lot 5 Corner Record, 
consequently Baylor drawings show that the Lot 19 Retaining Wall, by the North Power Pole, 
encroaches Lot 5 and at the South End (corner of Lots 5, 19 & 6) is on the property line. This 
discrepancy may lead to a demolition of the Lot 19 Retaining Wall as the previous Baylor Plan 
drawings have described (see center and right side drawings above, RETAINING WALL TO BE 
REMOVED), and Baylor list of 2025 changes to the 2022 plans does not exclude.  

Therefore, could a certified Lot 5 Corner Record Survey be demanded and special inspection 
done before issuance of construction/grading permit to verify this additional discrepancy? 
 
Thank you, 
 
Jerry Czajkowski 
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MICHAEL R. JUAREZ, SENIOR COUNSEL                                       SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 
DAVID NEINCHEL, OF COUNSEL                                                            TEL: (619) 640-1444 
KAYLA ARAUJO, ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY                                        FAX: (619) 640-1244                        

ATTORNEYARAUJO@GMAIL.COM 

 
 

 
April 23, 2025 

Sent Via U.S. First Class Mail and Electronic Mail  
 
City of San Diego Development Services  
Attn: Veronica Davison 
1222 First Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92101 
dsdweb@sandiego.gov    
 
RE:                             DEMAND FOR CORRECTED DOCUEMNTS  
Our Client:            Jerry Czajkowski, Owner of Lot 19  
Address:                   7944 La Jolla Shores Drive, San Diego, CA 92037 
 
Ms. Davison:  
 
 My office is consulting with Jerry Czajkowski (“my client”) regarding your failure to provide 
any corrected documents regarding the owner of Lot 5 despite multiple requests. You may contact 
my office or my client directly to resolve this matter. All checks should be made payable in my 
client’s name alone. 
 

As of December 5, 2024, you have failed to produce any corrected documents from the 
owner of Lot 5 despite multiple requests. My client recently obtained a topographic survey of Lot 
19 through Terwilliger Land Survey Engineers, attached herein. This survey clearly shows an 
elevation difference of approximately three (3) feet between Lot 19 and Lot 5. This directly 
contradicts the one (1) foot difference depicted in the Baylor project’s topographic survey. The 
discrepancy is further confirmed by attached photographs, showing a visual elevation difference of 
at least 2.5 feet at the south end of the property. 

 
The retaining wall in question is clearly located within Lot 19 and does not encroach onto 

Lot 5. At the north end, the retaining wall terminates at or before the center of the power pole, 
which sits on the property line. At the south end, the retaining wall is positioned approximately 
eight (8) inches inside Lot 19’s boundary. These facts are documented in the attached Terwilliger 
survey and supported by photographic evidence. In contrast, the Baylor project’s topographic 
survey inaccurately depicts only a one (1) foot elevation difference between the two lots, whereas 
the actual measured difference is closer to three (3) feet. 

mailto:dsdweb@sandiego.gov


 
 
 
April 23, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 
 

Moreover, it has recently come to our attention that the Baylor Project solicited Corner 
Record No. 51565 in 2023, which remains incomplete and unrecorded, and fails to reestablish the 
essential southeast corner of Lot 5. On page 2 of CR 51565, it is evident that the southeast corner of 
Lot 5—critical to determining the boundary between Lot 5 and Lot 19—has not been identified, 
staked, or confirmed. Despite the existence of the fully certified 1978 Certificate of Survey (PS 
00854), the updated Corner Record was never completed or filed with the County. Without it, there 
is no basis for claiming the retaining wall or power pole resides on Lot 5. 

 
This is an improper and unauthorized use of an uncertified survey, and DSD has a duty to 

investigate and correct this error before further permitting activity proceeds. The retaining wall is 
clearly located within Lot 19. At the north end, it terminates at or before the center of the power 
pole, which, as confirmed by both the Terwilliger survey and the Baylor project's own 2023 
Topographic Survey, sits directly on the property line. At the south end, the retaining wall is 
approximately eight (8) inches inside Lot 19’s boundary. These facts are substantiated by the 
certified Terwilliger survey, photographic documentation, and Record of Survey RS 12406, which 
explicitly states in DETAIL ‘A’ that the “actual corner falls inside power pole.” This confirms that 
placing power poles on property lines is a consistent surveying practice in this area and applies to 
the boundary between Lot 5 and Lot 19. 

 
Based on the foregoing, my client demands that the Development Services Department: 

(1) Require and produce a corrected Topographic Survey of Lot 5 that reflects the findings of the 
Terwilliger survey and the attached supporting documents; (2) Remove all references in the 
Baylor project plans authorizing demolition of the retaining wall or any encroachment onto Lot 
19, including the statement on Demo Plan page A1.0; and (3) Immediately suspend all permitting 
activity related to demolition or grading on Lot 5 until these issues are fully addressed and 
resolved. Also, in light of the Department’s failure to address these discrepancies earlier and the 
resulting need for my client to commission a professional survey at his own expense, my client 
respectfully requests reimbursement in the amount of $3,000 for the Terwilliger survey. Please 
confirm within seven (7) days of the date of this letter. Failure to respond will result in legal 
action for all actual and bad faith damages that the court finds just and proper. My client looks 
forward to your timely cooperation 

Best Regards,     
 
        

 
Kayla Araujo, Esq. 
LAW OFFICES OF E. JOHN DAMASCO 

KA/ht. 
CC: Client 
Enclosures: photos, survey 
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PRJ-1133046 - APPEAL REBUTTAL – 7951 PASEO DEL OCASO 
Planning	Commission	Hearing	–	December	18,	2025	

Dear	Commissioners,	

I	am	the	applicant	for	the	Substantial	Conformance	Review	(SCR)	associated	with	the	
approved	Site	and	Coastal	Development	Permits	for	7951	Paseo	Del	Ocaso.	I	respectfully	
urge	you	to	deny	the	pending	appeal	and	affirm	the	Development	Services	Department’s	
July	22,	2025,	approval	of	SCR	No.	PMT-3346030.	The	revisions	proposed	in	this	SCR	reduce	
the	size	and	scale	of	the	previously	approved	residence,	decrease	the	building	height	from	
29’-7”	to	21’-7”,	and	preserve	existing	site	features,	including	a	retaining	wall	that	was	
previously	approved	for	removal.	The	modifications	remain	fully	compliant	with	the	La	Jolla	
Shores	Planned	District	Ordinance	and	the	La	Jolla	Community	Plan.	The	appellant	has	not	
met	any	of	the	legal	standards	required	under	San	Diego	Municipal	Code	Section	112.0504.	
The	appeal	does	not	present	credible	evidence	of	factual	error,	new	information,	
unsupported	findings,	or	conflict	with	a	land	use	plan	or	City	policy.	City	staff	have	reviewed	
every	concern	and	confirmed	that	the	SCR	meets	all	applicable	code	requirements	and	
remains	consistent	with	the	original	granted	approval	project	in	2022.	Importantly,	City	
staff	confirmed	the	use	of	an	updated	2025	topographic	survey,	determined	that	no	grading	
permit	is	required,	and	added	a	Height	Verification	flag	to	ensure	compliance	with	the	30-
foot	height	limit.	This	project	has	undergone	a	thorough	review,	and	all	prior	conditions	of	
approval	remain	in	full	effect.	We	respectfully	request	that	the	Planning	Commission	uphold	
the	integrity	of	the	City’s	review	process	and	deny	the	appeal.	Thank	you	for	your	time	and	
consideration.	

Sincerely,	

	

Chandra	Slaven	
Applicant	on	behalf	of	David	Baylor	

	



PRJ-1133046 – 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso Substantial Conformance Review 

PTS-691672: Coastal Development Permit No. 2556832 and Site Development Permit No. 
2559861 

Decision to approve SCR issued 07/22/2025: The approved modifications include a reduced 
footprint (from 3,503 square feet to 2,849 square feet), reduced building height (from 29’-7” to 
21’-7”), and exterior finishes. In addition, the existing wall at the east property line, previously 
shown to be removed, is now to remain. 

Appeal received 07/23/2025 Attachment 00; deemed complete: 07/28/2025. 

 

Introduction 

After careful review of the appeal and all supporting materials, we respectfully request that staff 
recommend denial of the appeal based on the following: 
- The appeal is largely based on outdated materials and references a superseded design by Aidlin 
Darling Design that is no longer applicable to the current project. 
- The revised plans by John Lum Architecture (JLA), approved under the SCR issued July 22, 
2025, show a substantially reduced footprint, reduced height, and retention of existing features 
consistent with the permit conditions. 
- The appellant’s claims regarding property lines, grading, survey accuracy, and building height 
are factually incorrect, procedurally flawed, or irrelevant to the current scope of review. 

 

Summary of Project Modifications (Approved via SCR) 

- Footprint Reduced: 3,503 SF → 2,849 SF (conditioned) 
- Height Reduced: 29’-7” → 21’-7” 
- Design Team Change: Aidlin Darling Design replaced by John Lum Architecture 
- Retaining Wall to Remain: Eastern property-line retaining wall & fence to remain; no change in 
location or elevation 
- No Grading Permit Required: Civil sheets confirm minor grading well below thresholds 

 

Grounds for Appeal: 

The Baylor project cannot be approved “as is” without the following corrections, 
documentation, and additional permits: 
  

1. Completed Corner Record 
 
a)  Because the new 2025 Baylor Plan for 7951 Paseo Del Ocaso (Lot 5) hides the 
reference point established by the PP (Power Pole, see the attached Power Pole pdf, 
Attachment 02), in order to claim that the 7944 La Jolla Shores Drive (Lot 19) retaining 
wall crosses the property line at the north end, even though it does not cross the property 
line. 
  



b)  Furthermore, the Baylor Project still has not provided the official Corner Record 
or the Property Survey and has not staked out its property lines, which is not acceptable 
for a project of this magnitude. 

 

Response to Appeal Issue 1a: 

The retaining wall in question is shown on the permit plans as an existing feature that is to 
remain. No new work is proposed along or beyond the shared property line. The permit 
application includes a topographic survey (Sheet C.0) prepared by Coffey Engineering, which 
depicts the property line running through an existing utility pole between the two properties. The 
same survey indicates the retaining wall is located near this shared line. 

On July 22, 2025, the Appellant provided a photograph of the utility pole. This physical 
condition is consistent with what is depicted on the submitted topographic survey. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annotated topographic survey from Coffey Engineering sheet C.0 



Annotated image of utility pole and concrete retaining wall at rear of the property 



Response to Appeal Issue 1b: 

As demonstrated in the submitted topographic survey prepared by Coffey Engineering (Sheet 
C.0), the property lines and existing features—specifically the retaining wall and utility pole—
have been clearly documented and correspond with the appellant’s own photographic evidence 
and Corner Record reference. 

To ensure that City staff can support the project with no question, the applicant will be 
providing a Corner Record. The project sponsors have begun to prepare a new Corner Record 
for the subject property as a means of facilitating the appeals process.  

 

2.  Correct Topographic Survey, as Baylor Project is still using an erred 5 year old Coffey 
Engineering Survey (dated 2/19/19, *see note below), which is off by 2-3 feet in elevation in 
comparison to the recent (12/30/24, Attachment 06) Lot 19 Survey (see the attached 4/23/25 
Demand Letter with its Terwilliger Land Survey, Attachment 07, the Three-Foot-Retaining-
Wall-No-Slope “3 FT RW NO SLOPE.pdf”, Attachment 08, and “LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE.pdf” 
images, Attachment 09, confirming this discrepancy, ), for it is impossible to have such a big 
difference of up to 3 feet between the two surveys. 

*Note: *Note: The Engineering survey dated 2/19/19 referenced above was not found. 
This was the date of the survey activity on site. The approved exhibit for PTS-691672 
Substantial Conformance Review contains a survey prepared by Coffey Engineering 
dated 5/19/2025, and is attached here for reference, Attachment 10. 

 

Response to Appeal Issue 2: 

The appellant’s claim that the project is based on an “erred” 2019 survey is factually incorrect. 
The approved plans are based on a 2025 topographic survey prepared by Coffey Engineering 
(Sheet C.0), which accurately reflects existing conditions, including the retaining wall and utility 
pole at the shared property line. This survey supports the approved building elevations and 
confirms conformance with applicable height and grading standards. The Appellant appears 
unfamiliar with topographic survey reference points and confuses data from different official 
vertical control benchmarks as errors.  

The appeal appears to rely on outdated and inconsistent information: 

• The reference images included in the appellant’s letter relate to an earlier design by 
Aidlin Darling Design, which is no longer part of the current application. The subject of 
the appeal is the revised design by John Lum Architecture, not the superseded scheme. 

• The appellant repeatedly refers to the proposed slope conditions as “fake slope,” 
apparently misunderstanding what is being proposed versus what already exists. This 
confusion undermines the basis of their claims. 



• The appellant alleges that the retaining wall is not shown on the plans; however, the 
Coffey survey clearly depicts the existing retaining wall. The appellant’s own photo 
confirms its presence at the property line and is consistent with the 2025 survey. 

• The observed elevation discrepancy is attributable to the use of different vertical datums. 
The survey submitted with the permit application utilizes the NGVD29 vertical datum, 
which is commonly understood to be approximately 2.0 to 2.2 feet lower than the 
NAVD88 datum used in the topographic survey submitted by Thomas Terwilliger. This 
difference is normal and fully accounts for the variation in reported elevations. No 
evidence has been submitted to suggest a grading error or misrepresentation. 

• Survey Validation: The submitted 2025 Coffey survey aligns with: 
o The Accurate Land Surveys’ Corner Record, 
o Field photographs taken from both properties, 

• The appellant’s reliance on the Terwilliger survey is problematic: 
o The Terwilliger survey does not show any retaining walls, despite photographic 

evidence confirming their existence. 
o The survey places the utility pole several feet away from the property corner, 

which contradicts both the Accurate Land Surveys’ Corner Record and Coffey’s 
survey, which depict the pole straddling the property line. 

o These discrepancies cast significant doubt on the reliability of the Terwilliger 
survey. 

3.   The Grading Permit for La Jolla Shores Planned District, because 2025 Baylor Plan 
continues to show a 3-foot slope from the 33.5-foot grade (see the LINE OF EXISTING 
GRADE pointer in the “LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE.pdf” taken from page A5.2 of Baylor 
Project dated 6/19/22, Attachment 09), though there’s no slope (which is confirmed by 
the attached images, “3 FT RW NO SLOPE.pdf”, Attachment 08, and the Terwilliger 
Land Survey, Attachment 06, showing that the existing grade of Lot 5 at the swimming 
pool and the retaining wall is already at 33.5’, so it would be absurd to dig 3 feet into an 
existing grade of 33.5’ to achieve 33.5’grade, unless the plan is to add 3 feet of dirt in the 
back of the building creating a +3 foot elevation increase). 
  
Therefore, this 3-foot slope (see LINE OF EXISTING GRADE pointer) misinformation, 
may lead to an “unintentional” augment of the existing 33.5’ grade during addition of fill 
dirt to the old swimming pool. In effect, a new grade will be created at 36.5’, ready for 
future 30 foot building upgrade at the Lots’5 &19 property line to an increased height of 
the building from the current 33.5’+ 20’= 53.5’ to 53.5’+10’ = 63.5’ plus the 
“imaginary”, but fully documented, slope of 3 feet = 66.5’ feet, just like had been 
planned by the Baylor Project 2 years ago (see page A5.2 of Baylor Project dated 
6/19/22, ** Attachment 11). 

  

Response to Issue 3: 

The appellant’s assertion that the proposed project requires a Grading Permit or that grading will 
result in a future height increase is both speculative and incorrect. The claims appear to rely on 
outdated and superseded design documents and misinterpretations of civil drawings. 



• The approved project does not trigger the threshold for a Grading Permit. As shown in 
the Grading and Drainage Plan (Sheet C.3) and Topographic Survey (Sheet C.0) prepared 
by Coffey Engineering, the proposed work involves limited cut and fill volumes with 
mild slopes. These conditions fall well below the thresholds that require a grading permit 
under the City of San Diego Municipal Code. 

• The appeal repeatedly references documents such as “Lot 5 Fake Slope.pdf,” which 
reflect a prior design by Aidlin Darling Design. This design is no longer relevant and was 
superseded by the current project prepared by John Lum Architecture. The appellant’s 
confusion between existing conditions and proposed improvements—particularly with 
respect to slope and grading—appears to be a root cause of their objection. 

• The appellant’s referenced file “3 FT RW NO SLOPE.pdf” appears to highlight the 
existing retaining wall at the southeast corner of the subject property, which is correctly 
shown in the topographic (C.0) and noted as existing-to-remain on the proposed drainage 
plan (C.3). There is no proposal to alter this retaining wall, nor does the proposed grading 
undermine the existing retaining wall. 

• The appellant’s assertions regarding “future 30-foot building upgrades” are speculative 
and not supported by any part of the approved plan set. The approved project does not 
approach the 30-foot building height limit. Instead, it proposes a building height of 21’-
7”, as documented on architectural Sheets A0.04 and A3.01–A3.03, and measured per 
City Technical Bulletin BLDG-5-4. These calculations are clearly documented on the 
plans using accurate spot elevations. 

• The appellant’s comments referencing 3 feet of excavation and fill appear to be based on 
their own assumptions rather than actual data. For authoritative grading parameters, we 
defer to the Grading Tabulations on Sheet C.3, which have been prepared and certified by 
a licensed civil engineer. The appellant’s interpretations, including hand-drawn spot 
elevation estimates, lack evidentiary value and do not represent standard civil or planning 
practice. 

In summary, the appeal appears to conflate previous design iterations with the approved project 
and includes speculative claims that are not supported by the actual submittal documents subject 
to this appeal. The current design is consistent with the City’s requirements for grading, height, 
and documentation and does not require a Grading Permit. 

Grading Tabulation from Coffey Engineering Sheet C.3 
 

 
 
 
 



“Lot 5 Fake Slope” pdf from Appellant, marked up by the applicant.  

 
Marked up excerpt from elevation sheet A3.02 
 



Excerpt from Coffey Engineering Topographic survey with existing spot elevations at the 
rear of the property highlighted by the applicant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Excerpt from Grading and Drainage Plan C.3 showing proposed elevations. 



Excerpt from Approved Substantial Conformance Review exhibit sheet A3.02 showing 
proposed design with outline of previously approved design by former architect Aidlin 
Darling Design shown dashed in blue. 

 

4.   Concluding Comment: If Baylor Project refuses to produce a corrected Topographic Survey, 
the Grading Permit and a Corner Record, Attachment 03, in order to prevent future building 
height and retaining wall location litigation (Baylor’s new drawings still show that Lot’s 19 
retaining wall encroaches Lot 5 by the Power Pole, and is less than the actual 8 inches from Lot 
5 at the south end), I hereby request DSD to use the Power Pole (which was placed on the 
property line, see Power Pole.pdf, Attachment 02), as a reference marker, and to have 20 feet 
marked on it above the current proposed project grade of 33.5 feet (or 33.5+20−36.17= 17.3 
feet above the retaining wall of Lot 19 at 36.17’), and the secondary marker at 30 feet above the 
current grade (or 33.5+30−36.17= 27.3 feet from top of the Lot 19 retaining wall at 36.17’near 
the PP), Attachment 05. 

         Response to Issue 4: 

The request to install markers at 20-foot and 30-foot increments on a utility pole is both 
unnecessary and unrelated to the City’s adopted methodology for measuring building height. The 
project’s building height is already clearly and accurately depicted on Sheets A0.04  and A3.01-
A3.03.  

It is unclear how marking arbitrary points on a utility pole—particularly one located on the 
shared property line—would serve to clarify height or ownership issues. The pole does not 
reflect natural or finished grade, nor is it a recognized benchmark for height measurement. 
Further, the retaining wall located near the pole is identified in the civil plans as existing-to-
remain, and its presence does not impact the project’s conformance with height regulations. 

The base elevation cited by the appellant—33.5’—does not correspond to the approved plans and 
appears to be derived from the design by Aidlin Darling Design, not the approved design by John 



Lum Architecture, which is the subject of this appeal. As documented on Sheet A3.02 (Detail 2), 
the approved building height is 21’-7,” which is significantly below both the 30’ height limit and 
the previous design’s profile. 

Conclusion and Recommendation 

The revised project fully complies with the conditions of CDP No. 2556832 and SDP No. 
2559861. There are no material changes that would warrant a re-review of the permit or trigger 
discretionary actions. 

The appeal is based on incorrect assumptions, outdated drawings, and issues that do not apply to 
the approved scope of work. The revised project has undergone multiple levels of review and 
demonstrates a clear reduction in overall development intensity. We respectfully request that 
staff uphold the approved Substantial Conformance Review and recommend denial of the appeal. 
  

Attachments: 
00 – Appeal Application and Grounds for Appeal 
01 – Baylor Project, 051325 email 
02 - July 22 25 email Baylor Residence PRJ-1133046 
03 - Corner Record La Jolla Shores Drive 2 
04 - July 23 25 email Additional documentation 
05 – A Topographic survey may be required 
06 - 7944 LA JOLLA SHORES_TOPO SURVEY 
07 - CZAJKOWSKI, JERRY DL 2025 
08 - 3 ft RW NO SLOPE 
09 - LOT 5 FAKE SLOPE 
10 - Coffey Engineering 2019 Survey 
11 - Page 5.2 PTS-691672 
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